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CORPORATION
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Kinh gui:

cQNG HOA xA nQr cu0 xcnil vr4r NAM
DQc lflp - Tg do - Hlnh phric

THE SOCIALIST REPI]BLIC OF VIETNAM
Independence - Freedom - Happiness

fp. Hd Ch{ Minh, ngdy 19 thdng 0t ndm 2026
Ho Chi Minh City , January, 29 2026

cONc rO rnONG TrN
IN F O RMATI ON D I S CL OS U RE

V/v: 86o c6o tai chinh Quy a fim2025 trudc ki0m toan
Re: Q4 2025 Financial Report Before Audit

- Uy ban Chtmg khorln Nhi nudc
- S0 Giao dlch chimg kho6n TP HO Chi Minh

To:
- The State Securities Committee
- Ho Chi Minh City Stock Exchange

l. T€n t6 chfc/ Name of organization: T6ng c6ng ty Phin b6n vi H6a ctr6t Oiu khi -
CTCPi Petovietnarn Fertilizer & Chemicals Corporation @VFCCo).

- Me chimg kJtoinlStock symbol: DPM

- TrU sd chinh/l ddress:43 M4c Dinh Chi, P. Sai Gdn, TP HO Chi l\tltnht43 Mac Dinh
Chi Street, Saigon Ward, Ho Chi Minh City

- DiQn tho4lTel: 028 -3825 6258; Fax 028- 3825 6269

- Email:

2. NQi dung th6ng tin c6ng b6lContents of disclosure:

86o c6o tai chinh quy 4 ndm2025 tru6c ki6m torin cua T6ng c6ng ty Phin bon vi H6a
ch6t Oiu khi - CTCP (fWCCol bao g6m/ The Q4 2025 Financial n-port Before Audit o/
P etroYietnam Fertilize r and Chemic als C orporation (P VFC C o) includes :

- 86o c6o tai chinh cdng ty mg quy 4 nim 20251 The Parent Company's Q4 2025
Financial Statements;

- 86o c6o tai chinh hqrp ntdt qui 4 rfim 20251 The Consolidated Q4 2025 Financial
Statements.

Th6ng tin ndy dE dugc cdng b6 tr6n trang th6ng tin <tiQn trt cria T6ng c6ng ty tu ngdy
2910112026 tai duong din sau/ This informationwas published on the Corporation's website
onJanuary 29, 2026, as in the link: https:l/dpm.vn/cong-bo-thong-tin/
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Chung t6i cam ki5t c6c th6ng tin c6ng bi5 tr6n ct6y ld <hing sg thflt vd hoan toen chiu tr6ch
nhiQm tru6c ph6p lu{t vA c6c nQi dung dE c6ng b6l We hereby certifi that the information
provided is true and correct and we bear the full responsibility to the law-

Noi nhQn:
- Nhutr€n/ls above;
- [DQT, TGD, BKS/BOD, BOM, SB;
- Ban:TT&TT,PCTT;
- Luu: VT, TH, TCKT/For filing 

a 4

ltl/lt
Tdi liQu ilinh kdnt/Attached docaffients:

-86o ciio tdi chinh c6ng ty m9 quy 4 nim
2025lThe Parent Company's Q42025
Financial Statements;

-86o c6o tii chinh hgp nh6t qu;f 4 nim
2025lThe Consolidated Q4 2025
Financial Statements.
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PETROVTETNAM FERTILIZER AIYD CEE,MICALS CORPORATION -
Address: No. 43 Mac Dinh Chi Street, DaKao War4 District l, HClv

FORM B OT-DN/EI{

(Issued under Circular No. 202n0l4lT-l-BTC

dated22 December 2014 of the Ministy of Finance)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 3 I December 2025

Unit: WD
Closing balenccASSETS Codes Notes Opening belancc

2 3 4 51

14,509,793,7E3,595 13219573591341
A - CURRENT ASSETS
(ro(Fr 10+r20+130+140+150)

100

I. Cash end cash cquivelcnts lt0 vI.l I,168353,223,E65 1,004,912J03,570

324,373,816,991 741,876,402,650L Cash l1l

2. Cash equivalents tt2 843,979,406,874 263,035,900,920

Yt.1 7,t35,000,000,000 9,454,000,000,000II. Short-term fi nancial investmcnts 120

Il. Trading securities tzt

2. Provision for impairment of trading securities (*) 122
I

\

7,835,000,000,000 9,,464,000,000,00\3. Held{o-maturity investments 123

130 1JE9576,061,631 653,185512J24III. Short-term reccivablcs

Yl.2 1,054,403,839,965 276,247,523,509l. Short-term hade receivables l3l

227,545,463,1112. Short-term advances to suppliers 132 209,275,442,658

1333. Short{erm inter-company receivables

4. Receivables from construction contracts under
percentage of completion method

134

1355. Short{erm loan receivables

532,'160,s39,0636. Other short-term receivables r36 VI.3 647,809,605,735

137 521,9r2,826,727 383,368,013,3597. Provision for short-term doubtfi:l debs (*)

vI.48. Deficis in assets awaiting solution r39

1,730,6E4,831,761fV. Inventories 140 1r.s 3,434,095262,496

141 3,434,098,872,68 l 1,131,334,756,2361. Inventories

3,6 1 0,1 85 649,924,4752. Provision for devaluation ofinventories (t) 149

r50 6E2,769235,704 366,790,943,686V. Other short-tcrm rsscts

37,908,796,979 8,847,530,2051. Short-term prepayments 151 VI.I3

2. Value added tax deductibles 152 644,860.438;125 357,943.413.481

1533. Taxes and other receivables from the State budget

4. Govemment bond sale and repurchase transactions 154

5. Other short-term assets 155
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ASSETS Codes Notes Closing balance Opcning balencc

I 2 3 4 5

B - NON-CURRENT ASSETS
(20E2[O+220+23GF2 40+250+2 60)

200 3,2,66,E72,197,459 3332,712,856,166

I. Long-term reccivablcs 2L0 1,517r00,000 I,125,000,000

1. Long-term fade receivables 2tl vL.2

2. Long-term advances to suppliers 212

3. Opo'ating capital contrtuted to dependent udts 213

4. Long-term inter+ompany receivables 214

5. Long-term loenq receivable 2t5

6. Other long-term receivables 216 vI.3 1,517,200,000 1,125,000,000

7. Provision for long-term doubtful debts (*) 219

II. Fixed essets 220 2,462,6E4,039239 2,711222J51,120

l. Tangible fixed assets 221 VI.8 1,568,62r,628,230 1,852,1 13,498,553

Cost 222 11,647,068,237 ,165 tt,632,992,941,593

- Accumulated depreciation (r) 223 10,078,446,608,935 9,780,879,443,040

2. Finance lease assets 224 vI.9

- Cost 225

- Accumulated depreciation (*) 226

3. Intangible assets 227 u.l0 894,062,41 1,009 859,108,852,567

- Cost 228 1,26',t,545,622,208 1,220,829,677,992

Accumulated amortisation (r) 229 373,483,2t1,t99 36r,720,825,425

ITI. Invcstmcnt propcrty 230 vl.ll 171,089,151,649 1E0,772,89E,510

- Cost 231 317,953,542,202 3t7,953,542,202

- Accumulated depreciation (r) 232 146,864,390,553 t3'1,r80,643,s92

fV. Long-tcrm esscts in progress 240 vt.5 249J34,133,500 89,4322E7256

1. Long-term work in progress 241

2. Long-tenn construction in progress 242 249,334,t33,600 89,432,287,256

V. Long-term financial investments 250 vI.7 35,408,E65,535 34,1E9JE3,462

l. Investments in subsidiaries 251

2. Investments in joinrventures, associates 252 3 1,808,865,536 30,589,383,462

3. Equity investrnents in other entities 253 20,502,000,000 20,502,000,000

4. Provision for impairment of long-term financial

investments (r)
254 16,902,000,000 16,902,000,000

5. Heldto'maturity investnents 255

Otber long-term assets 260 346,838,807,435 315,970,935,718

1. Long-term prepayments 261 VI.I3 42.028,190,942 67,439,702,684

2. Deferred tax assets 262 vt.20 141,021,48 1,085 97,580,052,912
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ASSETS Codes Notes Closing balancc Opening belence

1 2 3 4 5

3. Long-term reserved spare parts 263 vI.5 140,8s1,654,276 128,013,698,990

4. Other long-term assets 268 22,937,481,132 22,937,48r,132

5. Goodwill 269

TOTAL ASSETS (270-100+200) 270 17,776,665,9t1,155 16,5522E6,447501

c - LIABILITIES (30F310+330) 300 6243,69t,414,930 5)72,450,02723E

I. Current liabilitics 310 6,028,412,1E3,148 5,19E,71E,914,E42

l. Short-term tade payables 3ll u.15 671,028,976,581 691,027,535,623

2. Short-term advances from customers 312 256,150,325,719 216,889,576,593

3. Taxes and amounts payable to the

State budget
313 vI.l2 93,526,216,414 58,254,209,708

4. Payables to employees 314 247,620,519,397 t't't,347,094,144

5. Short+erm accrued expenses 315 vI.l6 145,412,003,866 121,855,980,698

6. Short-term inter-company payables 3r6

7. Payables relating to construction conbacts rmder

perc€ntage of completion method
317

8. Short-term unearned tevenue 318 VI.I8 50,909,090 18,181,8r9

9. Other current payables 3t9 YI.17 r21,976,074,271 l 88,5 1s,9s5,342

10. Short-tenn loans and obligations

under finance leases
320 vI.l4 4,164,180,521,r76 3,422,025,863,029

I l. Short-term provisions 321 vLl9 302,594,636,113 251,973,730,976

12. Bonus and welfare fimds 322 25,872,000,521 68,810,786,910

13. Price stabilization fund 323

14. Government bond sale and repurchase tansactions 324

II. Long-tcrm liabilities 330 2152t6231,782 173,731,112396

1. Long-term trade payables 331 YI.I5

2. Long-term advances from customers 332

3. Long-term accrued expenses 333 VI.I6

4. Inter-compmy payables regarding operating capital 334

5. Long-term inter-company payables 33s

6. Long-term unearned revenue 336 vI.18

7. Other long-term payables 337 VI.I7 4,224,658,000 2,807,058,000

8. Long{erm loans and obligations under finance leases 338 vI.14

9. Convertible bonds 339

10. Preference shares 340

I l. Defened tax liabilities 341 132,540,000,000 132,540,000,000

I 2. Long-term provisions 342 VI.I9
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CodesASSETS Notes Closing balancc Opening belancc

I 2 3 4 5

343 78,52\,573,782 38,384,054,39613. Scientific and technological development fund

400 11,532967,566325 11,179,836,420269D - EQUITY (40F410+430)

410 vI.21 11532,967556225 11,179,836,420269I. Owncr's equity

4ll 6,799,907,61 0,000 3,914,000,000,000l. Owner's contibuted capital

j.9 r4,000,000,000- Ordinory sharcs carrying voting righls 411a 6,799,907,610,000

41 tb- Preference shares

21,179,913,858412 2 l,179,913,8582. Share prerniurn

4133. Convern'ble options

4144. Other owner's capital

2,296,824,120415 2,296,824,1205. Treasury shares (*)

4r66. Assets revaluation reserve

4177. Foreip exchange reserve

1,713,2'n,892,3'10 4,599,14188. lnvestmmt and development frud

4199. Enterprise reorgmisation support firnd

420 7,1r0,940,63410. Other reserves

2,470,369,047,680421 2,813,450,484,997I l. Retained earnings

1,848,468,437,600 2,048,
/

700,696,050421a- Retained earnings acctnulaled to the prior year end

42r,668,351,$(42tb 964,982,047,397- Relained earnings of the curenlyear

42212. Constuction investment fund

177,404,780,48r429 180,343,548,486I 3. Non+ontrolling interess

430 YI.22II. Other rcsourccs end funds

43t1. Subsidised funds

4322. Funds for fixed assels acquisition

165522E6,447,507MO 17,776,665,9E1,155TOTAL RESOIJRCES (44F300+400)

TP .HCM, date as fo1 I {o{6
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PETROVIETNAM FERTILIZER AND CHEMICALS CORPORATION - JSC

Address: No. 43 Mac Dhh Chi Street, Da Kao Ward' District l, HCM City

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the period from 01 Jrnuary 2025 to 31 Dccember 2025

FORM B O2-DN/HN
(Issucd under Circular No. 202/2014ffT'BTC

datedL} Decembo 2014 of the Ministry of Finance)

Unit: WD

ITEMS Codes Notes

Quarte r fV Accumulated from the beginning of the ycar

2025 Year 2024 (Restated) 2025 Y ear 2024 (Restated)

7I ,| 3 4 5 6

l. Gross revenue from goods sold and servicps rendered 0l ur.1 3,437,816,499,469 3,166,512,759,228 16,820, I 14,094,194 13,657,031,176,628

Deductions 02 VII.2
23,453,t61,680 2,474,437,005 255,736,262,183 160,888,952,925

Net revetrue from goods sold and services rendered (10:0 l-02) l0 3,414,363,337 ,789 3,164,038,322,223 16,564,377 ,832,011 13,496,142,223,703

Cost ofsales ll VII.3
2,746,001,009,790 2,771,181,61 1,1 l8 t3,625,637 ,595,833 I 1,598,010,673,565

5. Gross profit from goods sold and services rendercd (20:10-1 l) 20 668,362,327,999 392,856,71 I,105 2,938,740,236,178 1,898,13 1,550,138

6. Financial income 2t VII.4
239,644,724,161 129,643,909,076 486,888,699,795 369,143,114,332

7. Financial expelues 22 ut.5
52,083,032,640 30,794,610,533 164,448,355,248 65,028,684,735

ln which: lntfiest expense 23
49,408,517,962 25,512,074,107 142,016,103,915 47,838,183,679

8. Share ofnet profit fromjoint'ventures, associates
24

l,9l 1,581,179 1,54t,731,648 3,039,782,074 2,649,700,205

Selling expenses 25 VII.8
267,290,060,151 186,682,5 I 6,195 1,016,576,r29,107 837,208,423,254

lO.General and administration expe[scs 26 VII.8
356,177,579,019 3r2,057,559,282 912,302,374,013 702,81 1,258,885

t 1. Operatin g pro frt(3 0=20 + (2 I -22)+2 4' (25 +26)) 30 234,367,961,529 (5,492,334,1 8 l) 1,335,34 1,859,679 664,875,997,801

12.Other income 3l ur.5
13,737,210,370 6,55 1,800,645 23,849,619,312 12,791,842,667
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Accumulrted from the beginning of the yearQurrter fV

Year 2024 (Restated)2025Y ear 2024 (Restated)
Codes Notes

2025
ITEMS

164 5a 3

5,823,928,076 8,336,263,3704,864,616,294
VII.7

2,652,254,433
3213.Otho expenses

18,025,691,236 4,455,579,2971,697,184,352I 1,084,955,937
4014.Profit from other activities(40=3 l'32)

669,331,577,0981,353,367,550,91 5(3,195,149,829)50 245,452,917,466l5.Accounting profit before tax(50=30+40)

I 52,663,594,385301,169,625,41050,258,460,499
vII.10

68,065,043,856
51l6.Currmt corporate income tax expetrse

(43 ,441 ,428 ,173) (37,s98,5 5 8,785)(38,486,064,794)(ss,32 1,560,759)
52 VII.IIlT.Defened corporate tax exPense

1,095,639,3s3,678212,709,434,36960l8.Net profit aftcr corporate incometax (60=50'51-52) s54,266,541,498

s37,763,664,1s51,073,759,754,658

(15,s67,54s,s34)

(19,994,382,6s2)6l 229,529,982,478l9.Profit after tax attributable to Parent Company

16,502,877,34121,879,599,0204,426,83't,1183,179,45 1,89 I6220.Profit after tax attributable to non-controUing shareholders

6201,419(74)70 2872l.Basic earnings per share

007l22.Diluted eamings Per share (*)

DAU
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PETROVIETNAM FERTILIZER AND CMIVIICALS CORPORATION - Ji

Address: No. 43 Mac Dinh Chi Ste€t, Da Kao Ward, District l, HCM City

FORMBO3-DN/HN

Qssued under Circular No. 20A20l4ffT-BTC
dated22 December 2014 of the Ministry of Finance)

CONSOLIDATED CASE FLOW STATEMENT

Qndirect method)

Forthe period from 01 January 2025to 31 December2025

Unit: WD

TONG (

PHa(
H6A
DAI

Accumulatcd from the beginning of the year to the

end ofthis quarter

From 01/0112025 to
3yr2D025

From 01/01/2024 to
3llt2a024

CodcsITEMS

4 52I
I. Cash flows from operating activities

/,
01 rJ$J67550,915 56eJ3l577Ilstax

/'l /Adjustments

393,838,974\*\
02

350,71 5,886,1 l9- Depreciation and arnortisation of fxed assets

and investment
272,242,519,N03 186,519,404,215- Provisions

(3,065,306,80O
04

400,415,055- Foreign exchange losses arising Aom translating

items
(346,166,068,458)05 (480,799,20 1,93 l)- Gain from activities

47,838,183,67906 142,016,103,915- Interest

07- Other adiusments
1,034,019,87922708 1552120,158188movemenB in3.

(1,263,016,991,420) (187,933,522,440)09decrease in receivables
211,913,477,997l0 (t,115,602,071,73r)decrease in inventories

148,751,345,070ll (78,982,967,514)- lncrease, decrease in payables (excluding accrued loan interest and

income tax
15,30'1,794,597t2 (3,649,7ss,032)deoease in

l3- Decreases in securities
(46,079,958,5 l 6)l4 ( 140,564,320,909)- lntercst

(283,117 ,719,190) (64,714,670264)l5income tax
t6- Other cash inflows

(163,434,8 14,750)17 (t39,367,253,710)- Other cash outflows
917,829,530,92120 (2,072,080,921,218)adivitiescash by

Cash flows from activities

(8s,463,362,684)2l (129,457,576,536)
and construction offixed assets and other assetsI

2,816,799,716 524,381,83522
offixed assets and other2. Proceeds Aom assets

(19,079,000,708,460) (17,258,000,000,000)
23debt instruments of other entitiesCash outflow for

13,179,000,000,000
24

20,708,000,708,4604. Cash recovered from lending selling debt

instnrments of other entities

25investrrents in other entities5.

26Cash recovered from investments in other entities
355,728,465,18627 578,409,765,241dividends and receivedlnterest

(3,808210515,663)30 2,080,768,988,421cash (used ac'tivities

III.Cash flows from activities

3ll. Proceeds from share issue and owners' contributed



ITEMS Codes

Accumulated from the beginning of the year to the
end of this quarter

From 0I/01/2025 to
3t^2n025

From 01/01/2024 to
3uD12024

I 2 4 5

2. Capital withdrawals, buy-back ofissued shares 32

3. Proceeds from bonowings 33 8,380,548,440,194 5,068,036,976,s29

4. Repayment of borrowings 34 (7,638,393,782,047) (1,646,01 l,l r3,500)

5. Repayment ofoblisations under finance leases 35

6. Dividends and profits paid 36 (587,001,390,000) (801,478,274,775)

Nel cash generaled by/(used in) financing adivities 10 155,153r58,147 2,620547588,254

Nct decreases in cash (5(F2Gl-30+40) 50 153r841335J50 (239,833J95,488)

Cash and cash cquivalcnts at the beginning of the ycar 50 1,004912303570 1241,561362,115

Effects ofchanses in foreim exchange rates 6l (400,415,055) 3,184,337,943

Cash and cash equivalents at thc cnd of the year (7F5Gr6Gr6t) 70 1,168353123,865 1,004p12303570 ?Y

TP .HCM, dote *slot I "?G?6 :6x
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Chief Accountant
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Le Hong Quan

Erecutive

Tran Thi Phuong Thao

Preparcr
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Hoang Thi Lan Anh



Address: No. 43 Mac Dinh Chi Street, Da Kao Ward, District l, HCM Cil

FORMBO9-DN/EN
(ssued tmder Circular No. 202f2014ff-f -BTC

dated22 December 2014 of the Ministry of Finance)

NOTES TO TIIE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
From 0l January 2025 to il December 2025

>\
YY,
\
GT.
tvA
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-/,
.Yr

I. Business oDerations characteristics
l. Structurc of ownership Joint Stock Company

2. Operatine field and commercial

3. Operating industry
and tade in fertilizer, liquid ammoni4

industrial and other chemicals

4. Normal production and business cycle

5. Characteristics ofthe business activities in the fiscal year which have

impact on the financial statements

6. The Corporation's structue

Total number of subsidiaries:
+ Number of consolidated subsidiaries: 4 companies

+ Details of significant subsidiaries to be consolidated:

- Northern Petroleum Fertilizer and Chemical Joint Stock Company

Parent company's ownership interest rate: 75oZ

Parent company's voting power held: 100%

- Central Petoleum Pertilizer and Chemical Joint Stock Company

ParEnt company's ownership interest rate: 75olo

Parent company's voting power held: 100%

- Southeast PehoVieham Fertilizer and Chemical Ioint Stock Company

Parent interest rate: 75oZ

Parent held:100%

- Southwest Petochemical and Fertilizer Joint Stock Company

Parent company's ownership interest rate: 75olo

Parent company's voting power held: 100%

+ Details of associates of the Corporation
- PetroVietnam Urban Development Joint Stock Company @VC-
Mekong)
Ownership interest rate: 35.630/"

- Vietram Peuochemical and Fiber Joint Stock Company (VMoly)
Ownership interest rate: 25.99Y"

- Phu My Fertilizer Packaging Joint Stock ComPany

Ovmership interest rate: 43.340/"

tr. Financial year, accounting currency convention

l. Financial year Begins on 0 l January and ends on 3 I December

2. Currency used in accounting Vietnameses Dong (VND)

III. Standards and applicable accounting policy

l Applicable accounting policies Perpetual method

2. Declaration of compliance with accounting standards and accounting
policy

JV. Applicable accounting policy

l. Principles for recording cash and cash equivalents: Methods of
converting other currencies into currencies used in accounting

Cash and cash equivalents at the fund, short-term

inveshents, or higNy liquid inveshent that are

readily convertible to known amounts ofcash and

which are subject to an insip.ificant risk of changes in
value.

2. Types ofexchange rates applied in accounting Straieht-line method

3. Principles for determining the actual interest rate (also refened as the

effective interest rate) used to discount cash flows

4. Principles for recording cash and cash equivalents

5. Principles for recording financial inveshnents:



- For investments in subsidiaries, associates and equity invesments in
joint ventures:

- Short-term securities investuents;

- Other short-term and long-term investnents

These invesbnents are recorded starting from the date

ofpurchase and are determined at the original value at

the original price. Provision for other long-term

investments shall comply with current regulations.

- Method of making the provision for short-term and long-term

invesfuent losses

6. Principles for recording receivables

7. Principles for recording inventory:

- Principles for recording inventory Historical cost

- The method of calculating the value of inventory Weiehted average

- Method of invantory accounting Perpetual inventory method

- Methods of making provision agains devaluation of goods in stock

8. Principles for fixed assets, investment ProPerty:

- Principles for recording fixed assets (tangible, intangible, financial

lease)

cost

- Depreciation method of fxed assets (tangible, intangible, financial

lease)

Straight-line method

- Principles for rccording inveshent property

- Depreciation method of investment ProPerty
9. Principles for Business Cooperation Contract (BCC)

10. Principles of deferred enterprise income tax

I l. Principles for recording prcpaid expenses value and time

12. Principles for recording liabilities

for loans and finance lease liabilities

14. Principles for recording and capitalizing bonowing exPenses:

- Principles for recording borrowing costs

- The capitalization ratio used to determine the capitalized bonowing
costs in the year;

15. Principles for recording accnul exPenses

16. Principles and method of recording provisions payable

Payable provisions are recogrrized when the

Corporation has a present obligation as a result ofa
past event and it is probable that the Corporation will
be required to settle that obligation. Provisions are

measrued at the management's bes estimate of the

lexpenditr-ue required to settle the obligation as at the

IUA-." sheet date.

17. Principles for recording uneamed revenue

18. Principles for recording convertible bonds

19. Principles for recording owner's equity:

The Corporation's business capital includes capital

from contributing shareholders and self-supplemented

capital from annual profits as decided by the Board of
Directors. The fund is formed from the distribution of
profits from business activities after deducting

corporate income tax. The appropriation of funds shall

comply with the decisions of the Corporation's Board

of Directors. Funds set aside in the period include:

investnent and developmant fund and bonus and

lwefare fund

- Principles for recording the owne/s contributed capital, share premium

and other owners capital

- Principles for recording asset rcvaluation differences

- Principles for recording exchange rate differences

- Principles for recopizing retained eamings

(
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20. Principles and methods of revenue recogrition:

Revenue is recogrised when the outcome of such

ransactions can be measured reliably and it is probable

that the economic benefits associated with the

tansaction will flow to the Company. Revenue Aom

the sale ofgoods is recognised when the Corporation

has transferred to the buyer the sigrificant risks and

rewards ofownership ofthe goods

- Sales revenue;

- Revenue from service provision

- Revenue from financial activities

- Constuction contract revenue

21. Accounting principles of sale deductions

22. Accounting Principles for the cost of goods sold

23. Accounting principles and method of recording financial experses

24. Accounting principles for selling and general and adminisbative

expenses

25. Principles and methods of recording current corporate income tax

expenses and deferred corporate tax expense

26. Principles and methods ofpreparation ofconsolidated fioancial

statements

+ Methods of excluding inter-company tansactions

All major operations and balances between the parent

company and its subsidiaries are eliminated when

consolidating financial statements

+ Method of recogrrizing the of non-controlling interess Non-contolling interests consist of the amount of
those non-contolling interests at the date of the

original business combination and the non-connolling

interests' share ofchanges in equity since the date of
the combination.



VI- Additional information for the items presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheet

l. Cash DBtn025 oil01n025
- Cash on hand 2,939,538,706 3,977,349,115
- Bank demand deposits 321,434.278.285 737,899,053,53s
- Cash in transit
- Cash equivalents 843.979.406.874 263,035,900,920

Total 1,168353r23,E6s 1,004.912J03,s70
2. Trade receivables tzBtn025 utotn025
a Short-term trade receivabla 1,054,403,E39,965 216247523,509

Minh Dung Trading and Services Co., Ltd 47,9t3,863,260 19,513,127,719

Tuan Vu Fertilizer Transport Company Limited 21,3'13,t16,724 11,764,426,8',10

Minh Khoa Trading and Services Co., Ltd 23,000,001,317 18,620,947,207

Mu Linh Company Limited 8,072,914,1 8 I

Tuong Nguyen Trading and Services Co., Ltd 23,634,803,55 l
Tran Thi Ngoan Co., Ltd 2,163,900,1 l6 27,710,308,347

Hung Thanh Co.,Ltd 87,750,046,557

Kim Hoang Dong Thap Trading and Serviccs

Co., Ltd 12,212,775,456

Phu My Chemical and Constnrction Company

Limited 18,386,789,947 23,293,722,660

Kim Phong Technical Chemicals Joint Stock

Company 14,265,016,74r

Thien Irng Trading Company Limited 62,150,000,000

Tuong Nguyen Trading Service Tmport-Export

Co., Ltd. 54,903,876,215

Phu My SOP loint Stock Company 10,000,000,000

Stavian lndustrial Metals Joint Stock Company s80,726,846,302

Others 100,062,665,054 t63,132,215,250

- In which: Receivables from rclated partia 33,6i1,870,721 i5,077,E63,1 I6
Petro Yietnam Ca Mau Fertilizer Joinl Stock

Company 25,832,398,120 i2,048.2i t.r3 t
Yielnam Petrochemical and Fiber JSC 1,420,967,900 1,420,967,900

Binh Son Refining and Petrochemical Joint
Stock Company 1,i25,085,200

Petro Yietnam Chemical and Services

Corporalion 172,480,000

P YC hem-P e tro I eum Chem ica I Se rv ice s

Branch 345,992,000

PYCHEM - TECH COWANY LIM]TED 2,637,663,284

PYCHEM DNLUNG MUD AND SERWCES

COMPANY LTD 493,516,800

Cuu Long Joint Operating Company. 816,592,751

PY GAS LOGISNCS 1,806,840,000

Pelro Power Renewable Energt Joint Stock

Company 280,899,869 r 11,098,885

3. Other rcceivables 12Btn025 0u0rD02s
a Other shorl-term receivabla 647,809,605,735 532,760,539,063

- Receivable from employees

- Deposis and mortgages

- Other receivables

3,413,61r,490 940,999,101

I 14,000,000 349,600,000

1 531,469.939,962

b. Aher long-term receivables

- Deposis and mortgages

- Other receivables

1,517,200,000 1,125,000,000

1,517,200,000 1,125,000,000

Total 649J26,E0s,735 533,E85,539,063
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4. Shortage in Assets tzBtD025 0u0,/2025
a. Cash

b. lnventories

c. Fixed assets

d. Other assets

Total
5. Inventories ,26tn025 0u01n025
A. Inventoiu Cost Provision Cost Provision

- Goods in tansit 109,519,366,33 l 139.685,656.142

- Raw materials 863,220,978,143 (3,610,r85) 450,474,860,815 (4,21 1,883)

- Tools and supplies 7,394,505,826 3,318,219,366

- Work in progress 37,211,934,999 19,264,251,889

- Finished goods 1,373,248,013,263 942,280,18s,563

- Merchandise 1,043,504,074,1 l9 176.311.582.461 (64s,712,s92\

Total 3.434.098.872.581 (3.610.1E5) 1.73r334,756236 (649,924,475)

B. Long-lerm spare parfs Cost Proyision Cost Provision

- Spare parts 140.851.654.276 128.013,698,990

Total 140,851,6s4276 128,013,698,990

6. Long-tcrm assets in Drogress t28,/2025 0u01D025

a Long-lermworh in progras
b. Long-term construclion in progras 249334,133,600 89,4322E7356

- TaY Ninh wili6sus. 29,132,052,943 29,132,052,943

- Human resource management software 4,079,450,000

- Investment project for Hydrogen Peroxide (Il2O2) production workshop 5,535,813,217 2,751,584,739

- Dust collection system for NPK plant @H[I) 19,060,501,346 922,733,334

- ERP Proiect 7,409,670,000 8,985,670,000

- Replacernent and installation of Supercups

tay for 20Rl00l -2025 overhaul ofPhu My
Fertilizer Plant

2r,747,736,396 s,686,838,182

- Project ofreplacement and installation ofcar
lift at building No. 43 Mac Dinh Chi steet

7,568,078,000

- The Waste Heat Boiler 56,955,280,985

- Redundant llPS system 18,973,200,000

- OPC syste,m upgrade service 6,496,000,000

- Trizuard SC300E ESD system 13,457,214,000

- Other 66,487,214,713 34,385,330,058

Total 249334,133,600 89,432,287256
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VI- Additional informgtion for thc itcms prcscntcd in thc Consolidatcd Belance Shcct

7. Finenciel invcstmcnts

Closing balencc Opeuing balencc

Cost Provision Cost Provision
A. Tredinq sccuritics
B. Held-to-maturity investmcnts 7,83s,000,000,000 9,464,000,000,000

BL Shott-ternt 7,E35,000,000,000 9,461,000,000,000

+ Term deposits 7.835.000.000.000 9,464,000,000,000

+ Bonds
* Other investnents

82. Long-tcrm
+ Term deposits

+ Bonds
* Other investnents

C. Investments in othcr cntities s2310f,65536 06902,000,000) 5l,09lJ&r,452 (15p02,000,000)

CI. Invafitenfs in subsidiaria

C2. Invalment h jointvcnura, sssocioles 31,t08,865,5i6 30,5E9,3E3,162

+ PetroVietrram Urban Development JSC @VC - Mekong)
+ Vieham Petrochernical and Fiber JSC (VNPOLY)
+ Dam Phu My Packaging Joint Stock Company 3 r ,808,865,536 30.589.383.462

C3. Invatmcn8 in otho cntitia: 20,502,000,000 (I6,902,ooo,ooo) 20,502,N0,000 (16,902,000,000)

+ Petroleum Information Technology Telecom

Automation JSC (PAIC) 3.600.000.000 3.600.000.000

+ Ut Xi Aquatic Products Processing JSC 16,902,000,000 fl6.902.000.000) 16.902.000.000 06,902,000.000)

Total 7,887310,E65536 (15p02,000p00) 9515,09r38,452 (16902,000,000)

fr7
rdr
PH

h

\I-tr

{t

c0
lB(
qc
\UI

{ut



vI- Additional iuformation for the items presented in the consolidated Belance Sheet

8 - Increase. decrease in tansible fued assets :

Buildings
and structures

Machinery
and equipment

Total
Motor vehicles Office equipment Others

VND VND VND VND

Cost

As at 0l/01/2025
Purchases for the Year

Transfer from construction

in progress

Other increases/decreases

Decreased due to State

audit's recommendation

Asset revaluation

Disposals

VND

2,393,0L6,514,798
404,701,620

9,223,570,552,256
24,825,299,198

102,623,986,520
16,849,842,805

282,L50,825,928
37,773,437,516

631,631,062,091
l,8l1,066,785

11,632,992,941,593

81,604,347,924

(34,952,023,264)

(32,577,029,088)

VND

440,922,892,587 (190,723,557,102)

(4,177,336,803) (15,712,968,224) (8,707,441,693) (3,979,282,368)

(385,278,148) (284,766,080,601)

166,772,202 8,041,959,326,128 I 7,632 3 702,928 348,676,048,275 11,647,068,237,165
As at3lll2l2025

Accumutated dePreciation

I

As at 01/01/2025

Charge for the year

Disposals

Other increases/decreases

Decreased due to State

audit's recommendation

Transfer to

investment proPerty

Disposals

As at3lll2l2025

2,830,

1,804,836,104,679
258,228,984,740

7,153,053,075,417

224,165,571,248

78,537,618,691

6,652,416,369

240,724,746,207

24,686,215,034

503,727,897,046
(194,463,434,007)

9,790,879,443,040
329,269,7s3,384

(31,702,587,489)

(3,302,895,204) (15,712,968,224) (8,707,441,693) (3,979,282,368)

7.36L.505,679,44L 76,482,593,367 261,43L,678,973 3 9 10,078,446,608,935
2,059,,762.r94,215

Net book value

24,086,367 ,829 ,72L 127 65,0457.475,839

E.e! s

As at 01/01/2025 588.180,410,1 l9 1,070,51

\i.\ =i.i4 /j:l
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VI- Additional information for the items presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheet

9 - Increase. decrease in finance lease assets :

iv

6N,
r6t
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Buildings
and structures

Machinery
and cquipment

Motor vehicles
Oflice

cquipment
Others Total

Cost

Opening balan ce (01 I 0l D025)

- Additions

- Repwchase financial leased assets

- Disposals

Closing balanc e (31 I 12D025)

Accumulated depreciation

Opening balance (01 I 0l D025)

- Charge for the year

- Repwchase financial leased assets

- Disposals

Closins balance (3 I I 1212025)

Net book value

Openin g balance (0 I l0l 12025)

Closing balanc e (31 I 12/2025\



vI- Additional information for the items presented in the Consolidated Balance sheet

10 - Increase. decrease in intansible assets :

- Other increases/decreases

Items
Land use

rights
Patent Trademarks

Computer
software

Others Total

Cost
As at 01/01/2025 900,195,277,780 159,315,893,074 126,321,712,743 34,996,794,395 t,220,829,677,992

- Purchase for the 231,01 28,053,290,909 2,940,000,000 31,224,302,909

assets

- Transfer from construction in

- Reclassification

2,250,000,000 2,250,000,000

14,378,925,703 14,378,925,703

(r,137,284,396) (t,137,284,396)

As at3lll2l2025 900,195,277,780 L59,546,905,074 155,487,719,256 52,315,720,098 1,267,545,622,208

Accumulated
As at 01/01/2025 0 159,315,893,074 118,751,916,517 18,320,672,524 361,720,825,425

Intemal
-ch for the 5,821,554,77 4 17,721,468 3,724,274,924 4,836,769,672 14,399,720,838

Other increases/decreases I
(1,s00,050,668)

D
(1,137,284,396) (1,137,284,396)

Reclassification
As at3lll2l2025 69,653,847,416 159,333,614,542 121,338,907,045 23,156,842,196 373,483,21L,199

Net book value

As at 01/01/2025 834,862,934,470 7,569,796,226 16,676,121,871 859,108,852,567

As at3lll2l2025 830,541,430,364 213,290,532.00 34,148,812,211 29,158,877,902 894,062,411,009

\$++l,tZ \;\ "ni /I:/



VI- Additional information for the items presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheet

l1 - Incregses. decreases in investment properties :

12.

Opening balance
(0u0rn02s)

Increasc
Transfer from

intangible assets
Decrease

Closing balance
(3lltzl2o25)

Cost 317,953,542,202 317,953,542,202

- Land use rights 99,499,152,000 99,499,152,000

- Architectural structure 218,454,390,202 218,454,390,202

Accumulated 137,180,643,592 9,683,746,961 146,854,390,553

- Land use r4,686,758,573 1,005,683,040 15,692,441,613

Architectural structure 122,493,885,019 8,678,063,921 131,171,948,940

and land use

- Infrastnrcture

Net book value 180,772,898,610 171,089,151,649

- Land use 85,8 18,076,467 ( 1,005,683,040) 83,806,7 I 0,387

- Architectural structure 104,638,569,104 (8,678,063,921) 87,282,441,262

and land use

- Infrastructure

lo the slale
Closing balance

(3Ut21202s',)
Paid

during the year
Decrease from

divestment
Payable during the

year
Opening balance

(0u0tn02s)
6.413,995,19319,945,31s,64624,234,069,5412,t25,241,298- Value added tax

24,039,576,72024,039,576,720- Value added tax for
trx

t01,92t,384,943101,921,384,943tax
67,481,299,885283,117,719,19030 1,17 I,157,1 1949,427,861,956income tax
r9,3s2,288,91 I115,574,251,299128,574,261,5966,352,278,614- Personal income tax

227,962,2003,760, I 68,800 3,866,284,440334,077,840Natural resources ta>(
4,232,59r,4064,232,591,406land rentalLand &

19,000,00019,000,000License tax
86,367,27386,361,273Contractor Tax

50,670,225173,027,301208,947,52614,750,000and other
93,526,216,4140

Closing balance
ll

I

durin the
Received

rdurin the
ReceivableOpening balance

Total

0
income tax

0
- Personal income tax

Receivables lhe slole

\r-rVtV



13. Prepayments 3U72n025 0y01D025
a Cunenl
- Prepayment related to assets held under operating lease;

37908,796979 8,847530r05
0 0

- Establishment cost; 0 0

- Goodwill 0 0

- Tools and dies issued for consumption: 10,524,925,948 486,973,306

- Others 27,383,871,031 8,360,556,899

b, Non-cunent
- Prepayment related to assets held under operating lease;

42,028,190942 67,439,702,6U

- Establishment cost; 0

- Goodwill 0

- Tools and dies issued for consumption; 14.571.524.935 18,838,234,364

- Others 27,4s6,666,007 48,601,468,320

e Lgi thd throng mqi
Total 799s6987921 75287232,889

14. Loans and obligations under finance leases 3U12n025 0u01D025
* 5hs6-1erm l6ans 4,164,180;52 I,176 3,422,025,863,029

b. Long-term loans

Total 4,154,180521,175 3,422,025,863$29

15. Trade Dayables 3Unn025 ou0ln025
o- Shorl-term trade puyahles 671,028976581 691,027535,623

Technip Italy S.p.A 6241,005,205 6,241,005,205

Green Leaf Intemational Company Limited 2,108,395,000 6,644,636,920

Thoresen - Vi Na Ma Logistics Company Limited 12,354,502,768 2,42t,954,349

Tay Nguyen Fertilizer One Member Company Limited 1,588,896,000 5,164,456J20
Trieu Kim Trading and Service Company Limited 2,488232,300 r,576,770,840

TPConbol Company Limited 1,280,400,800 2,984,945,940

Dieix Media and Marketine Joint Stock Company 4,647,022,380

Fision Media Joint Stock Company 7,374,157,650 2,280,960,000

SSG Management Solutions Joint Stock Company 4,240,885,669

VMARK Media Joint Stock Company 4,500,000,000

HT Media Trading and Services One Member Company

Limited
3,461,616,000

BRANDX Vietnam Company Limited 3,000,000,000

YOUNG-INH Corporation 75,031,774,287

MITIIA Events and Tradine Services Company Limited 4,000,000,000

Da Phuong Media and Trade Promotion Company Limited
3,000,000,000

Ban Mai Medialnvestment Joint Stock Company 3,000,000,000

QuyNhon Port Logistics Services One Member Company

Limited
6,295,446,805

Duc Phu Trade homotion and Marketing Company Limited
4,000,000,000

Digital Media and ldentity Company Limited 3,000,000,000

Phuc Anh Construction Investrnent Consultancy Joint Stock

Company
3,636,765,016

Villa Fence Conskuction Company Limited 4,149,000,000

Baker Huehes Asia Pacific he. Ltd 9,709,911,271

Others 506,567,987,810 659,065,783,669

- In which, trade poyables lo related parties 156,108,335,151 520,078,211,655

Petro Vietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation (PVGas) i19,268,615,857 465,343,001,586

Petro Vietnam Security Service Joint Stock Company 1,102,407,9i3 1,006,506,517

PTSC Phu My Port Joint Stock Company 1,672,524,848 j,427,348,215

PVCHEM DNLLING MUD AND SERI/ICES COMPANY
LTD. 3.669,127.621

Petrottaco Property Joint Stock Company 1,040,040,724

Dam Phu My Packaging Joint Stock Company 123,687,569,350 48,04i.928,899

VI- Additional information for the items presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheet
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Petrosetco Vung Tau General Semices Joint Stock Company

1,40i,402,998 t,217,415,714
PetroVienam Chemical and Senices Joint Stock

Corporalion 5.i04,686,547
16. Accrued Expenses 3y12n025 ul0ln025
a- Shorl-lerm 145,412,003,865 121,855880,698

- Overhaul offixed assets

- ExDenses in cessation period

- Severance allowance frrnd

- Gas ransportation exDenses

- Others 145.412.003.866 121,855,980,698

b. Long-term 0 0

- Overhaul offixed assets

- Expenses in cessation period

- Severance allowance fund
- Others

Total 145.412.003"856 121,855880,698

17. Other payables 31n2D025 um12025
o. Cunent 12t976,074271 18851sBssJ42

Payble to Vieham Oil and Gas Group relating to reciprocal

guarantee obligation 33,447,632,547 127,619,090,471

Dividend payables 38,251,579,329 27,927,718,759

Short-term deposits received 21,413,946,977 8,183,464,932

Others 28,862,915,418 24,785,681,180

b. Non-cunenl 4124,658,000 2fo7,058,ooo

- Long-term deposits received 4,224,658,000 2,807,058,000

- Others 0 0

Total 126J,00,732271 191323,013342

18. Uncarned Revenuc 3ur2DO2S ul0lno25
a Shorl-lerm 50909,090 18,181,E19

- Revenue rec€ived in advance 50,909,090 18, I 81,8 19

- Others

b. Long-term 0 0

- Revenue received in advance 0 0

- Others
Total 1E,181$19 18,181,819

19. Provisions 3UD12025 0ll0ll202s

o Shorl-lerm 302594,636,113 253973,730976

- Provision for product warranty
- Provision for constuction warranty
- Provisions for enterprise restuchring
- Other of fixed assets. 302,594,636,113 253,973,730,976

b. Long-lerm 0 0

- Provision for
- Provision for constuction
- Provisions for enterprise restruchdng
- Other payable provision (Overhaul offixed aslgtsJ

Total 302594,636,113 253973,730,916

fr,

\



VI- Additionrl infornetion for thc itemt prsentcd in thc Conlolidrtcd BrhncG Shect

2l - Eouitv:
21.1 - Equity movcmcrt rccotrcllittlo[ tlbh:

Owncr'r
cooarlbuacd

crplarl

Oahcr owtrar'r
crpltrl

2

TrGrtury thrru
Forcign

ctchr!8r
rgGrt

hvqtmant rtrd
ddclopm.nt fund

Othcr Gqulty
fundt

6

Shrrc prcmlum
Rctelncd
crrnin3r

t

Noa-coalrolling
lnlcr€at

Toarl

l0

rt rt (2396,821,r2O) 4,599,179,t0237O 21.179.913,858 2,17O369,U7,680 177,404.780,481 11,179,836,42O.269

Profit for thc pcriod
1,o73,'159,754,654 2t.8't9.599.O20 I ,095,639,3 53,678

Stock fiud puchascd in thc yeu

retaincd
7.t I 0.940.634 (r43.6't6.927.141\ (5,340,83 I,01 5) (r4t.906.8t7.722\

(587.001.390.000) ( r 3,600,000,000) (500.50 1.390.000)

(2.885.907.61 0,o0o)

Other incrccsca/dccrctscs
0

Brhncer rr rt 31/122025 6.799.907.6r0,mO (2J96,824,1201 r,7t3J71,892370 7.r10.940.631 21,t79,913,858 2.tt3.450,4t4J97 180343.548.486 1t,532,967,566325

lP/ r eE X' \i.\

3-Sr r-ooo-o00-o00

Dividcnds naid

fransfeninq 2 885_907.61 0.000
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20 Deferred tax assets 12Ru2025 0u0u2025
- Defened tax assets related to deductible

temporary differences 50,1 02, I 94,356 97,580,052,912

- Deferred tax assets related to unused

taxable losses

- Deferred tax assets related to unused

taxable incentives

- Revert deferred ta>( assets recolrrised from previous years

Total 50,102,194J56 97580,052,912

20 Deferred tax liabilities t2Bu202s 0u01n025

- Deferred tax liabilities arising from taxable temporary

differences

- Revert defened tax liabilities recopised from previous years

- Deferred tax liabilities 132,540,000,000 132,540,000,000

Total 132540,000,000 132540,000,000

2t Detail of capital contribution tzBl12025 ov0tn02s
- State capital 4,051,867,920,000 2,332,042,530,000

- Others 2.748,039,690,000 1,581,957,470,000

Total 6,799,907,610,000 3,914,000,000,000
+ Amount of bonds converted into shares during the year
* Numbcr of teasury shares 65,740 65,740

2l Owner's capital transactions and dividends, profits
declaration

t28u2025 0y01D025

- Owner's capital 6,799,907,610,000 3,914,000,000,000

+ Opening balance of Capital contibution 3,914,000,000,000

+ Capital contribution increase in the year 2,885,907,6 l 0,000

+ Capital contribution decrease in the year

+ Closing balance of Capital contribution

- Dividends, profits declared

Total 6,799907,610,000 3,914,000,000,000

2t Dividend
- Dividends declared after the end ofthe quarterly accounting period

+ Dividends declared on common stock:

+ Dividends declared on preferred stock:

- Unrecorded cumulative preferred stock dividends

22 Share 12Ru2025 0u0u202s

- Number of shares registered for issuance 679,990,76r 391,400,000
* Par value of outstanding shares: 10,000 10,000

22 Corporate funds 12t3u2025 0uotn025
- Investment and development firnd 1,713,2',n,892,370 4,599,r79,502,370

- Other equity funds 7,110,940,634
* Pumose of distributions and using corporate funds

22 irectly in Equity in accordance with the provisions of sPecificIncome and expenses, gain or losses are recogni"fd d

22 Funding sources 12BtD025 0u0tnozs
- Funding ganted during the year

- Non-business expenses

- Funding as at the end ofthe period

VI- Additional information for the items presented in the Balance Sheet

20. Deferred ter assets and deferred tax liabilities

VI- Additional information for the items presented in the Income statement
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I Revenue Quarter 4/2025 Qruarler 412024

Sales of merchandise and services 3,437,816,499,469 3,166,512,759,228

In which:
- Sales offinished goods 3,437,816,499,469 3,166,512,759,228



Aom local 2,309,391,628,243 2,506,501,963,278

from 1,128,424,871,226 660,010,795,950

2 Sale deductions 23,453,161,680 2,474,437,005

In which:
+ Sales discount 23,453,161,680 2.474,437,005

+ Sales rebates

+ Sales return
+ VAT payable @irect method)
+ Special consumption tax
+ Export ta"x

reYenue from sold and services rendered 3,414363337,789 3,164,038322223

which: + Net sales of finished 3,4t4,363,337,789 3,164,038,322,223

Net revenue from locally-produced goods 2,285,938,466,563 2,504,027,526,273

Net revenue from import goods and proprietary tading 1,128,424,871,226 660,010,795,950

3 Cost of sales Ouarter 4/2025 Qtarter 4t2024

- Cost of locally-produced goods r,657,711,675,263 2,120,7t3,416,206

- Cost of import goods and proprietary ftading r,088,289,334,527 650,468,r94,912

- Cost offinished goods sold

- Cost ofservices rendered

- Net book value ofassets and investnent property sold

- Operating cost of investment property

- Cost ofover-used and lost inventories

- Non-capitalised overhead production costs

- Provision for inventory devaluation
Total 2,746,001,009,790 2,771,181,61 I,l 18

4 Financial Incomc Quarter 4f2025 Qvrter 412024

- Bank and loan interest 233,144,605,469 120,005,994,177

- lnterest from bonds, commercial bills
- Dividends and profits received 288,000,000 324,000,000

- Foreign currency trading income

- Realised foreiFF exchange gain 6,2t2,118,692 9,373,914,899

- Unrealised foreipF exchange gain 0

- Interest on instalment sales

- Other financial income

Total 239,644,724,161 129,643,909,076

5 Financial Expenses Quarter 412025 Quarler 412024

- Interest expense 49,408,5t7,962 25,5t2,074,107

- Settlernent discount, interest on instalment purchasc

- Loss oo sale ofinvestrnents
- Foreign currency hading expense

- Realise foreigr exchange loss 2,674,514,678 5,282,s36,426

- Unrealise foreigr exchange loss

- Provision for impairment of investrnents 0

- Other financial exDens€s

Total 52,083,032,540 30,794,610,533

6 Other Income Quarter 412025 Qvrter 4t2024

- Sale, disposal offixed assets

- Asset revaluation
- Penalties

- Tax reduction

- Insurance compensation

- Others t3,737,210,370 6,561,800,646

Total 13,737,2r0370 6,561,800,646

7 Other Expenses Quarler 412025 Qtarter 412024

- Asset revaluation
- Penalties

- Others 2.652.254.433 4,864,616.294

Total 2,652,254.433 4,864,616,294

8 Selling expenses and general and administration expenses Ouarter 4/2025 Qtarler 412024
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a General and administration expenses 356,177,579,019 312,057,559282

Administ'ation staff costs 65,81 1,843,178 26,237,152,072

Depreciation and amortisation 10,912,035,774 9,138,163,590

Provision for expenses payable to PVlrl related to BL obligations 38,848,758,309 158,530,159,855

Others 240,604,941,758 l 18,152,083,765

b. Selling e4)enses 267290,050,151 1E6,682516,195

Salary and other benefits for sale staff 39,482,005,866 28,811,915,500
Transportation, loading, unloading and storages 90,621,s04,346 64,770,28r,555
Advertisement marketing promotion and customer service 73,04t,739,376 67,926,267,737

Social security t9,405,925.738 (20,877,610,51 l)
Trademark 862,861,1 l3 599,r04,29s
Others 43,876,022,7t2 45,452,557,519

Total 623,467,639,170 498,740,075,476

9 Production cost by nature Ouarter 42025 Qwrtcr 412024

Raw materials and consumables 1,849,936,686,494 1,902,3s4,0M,40s

Labour 229,173,638,721 160,257,328,677

Depreciation and amortisation 56,r55,188,18r 95,477,115,859
Out-sourced services 451,477,025,936 326,640,53t,246
Other monetary expenses 156886,393,r68 169,931,595,008

Total 2,743,628932500 2,654,650,615,196

l0 Current corporate income tax expense Quarter 4/2025 Quarter 4D024

- Corporate income tax expense based on
taxable profit in the currant year 41,698,831,021 s0,258,460,499

- Adjustnents for corporate income tax expense in
previous years to the current year

Total 41,598,831.021 s02s8.460.499
ll Deferred corporate income tax expense Quarter 4/2025 Qtarler 4t2024

- Taxable temporary differences (1,868,341,380) (38,486,064,794)

Total (1,858,341,380) (38,486,064,794',)

:ry
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VII- Additional information for the items presented in the Cash flow statement

VIII - Other information
1 - Contingent liabilities, commitments, financial instruments:
2 - Subsequent events:

34 - Non-cash transactions affecting the Cash flow statement
and amounts ofcash held by the Enterprise but not used

Quarter 412025 Quarter 42024

34.1

- Purchasing property by receiving debts
directly related to the property or through a
fi nance leasing transaction
- Acquire an enterprise through the share issue

- Converting debt into equity

34.2
- Purchase and disposal of subsidiaries or other entities
during the reporting period
- Total purchase or disposal consideration;
- The purchase or disposal consideration paid in cash and cash

equivalents;

- The cash and cash equivalents actually held in the subsidiary
or other entities acquired or disposed;

- The portion ofThe value ofassets and liabilities other than
cash and cash equivalents in a subsidiary or other entities
acquired or disposed.

34.3

- Present The value and reasons for large amounts of cash

and cash equivalents held by The enterprise but not used due
to legal restrictions or other constraints that the Enterprise
must fulfill.



3 - Related party transactions and balances as at3lll2l2025
Other Receivables

PetroVietram Trade and Services JSC

Vietram Petochemical and Fiber JSC flINPOLY)

109,943,267,289

4l 1,049,861, I 85

4 - Present assets, revenue, and income by segment (business or geographical segments) according to Accounting

Standard No. 28 "Segment reporting"

5 - Comparable information: Explanation of fluctuations in the financial statements for the third quarter of 2025 that increased

profits compared to the same period lrl,2024 as required in Circular 9612020ffT-BTC dated on 16 November 2020 of the

Minisky of Finance:

-The increase in the average selling prices of key products compared to the same period last year, together with the expansion of
financial investrnents during the year, led to a corresponding increase in profit for Q4 2025.

6 - Going concern information
7 - Other information(3)

ag f ot /"ao*eTP .HCM, date

Preparer Chief Accountant Ollicer
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TONG cONG Ty pHAN BON & nde cnAr oAu xni - crcP
Dia chi : 43 M4c Dinh Chi , phulng Sai gdn, Tp HCM

MAu s6 B ol-DN/HN

(Ban hanh theo TT s6zoztzot+rrl-src
ngny 2211212014 ctia BTC)

Dvt:

BANG cAx oor xr rOAx HOP NHAT

Tqi ngsy 3t thdng t2 ndn 202;

TAI SAN Mi s5 TM so cuor Ky s5 aAu ry

5I 2 3 4

100 14509,793,783,696 132r9573,591341A.TAI SAN NGAN HAN (loFll0+120+130+140+1s0)

110 yI.l 1,16t353r23,865 1,004,912J03570I.Tiln vi c6c khoin tuong tluong tiin

74t,876,402,650l. Tidn lll 324,373,8t6,991

tt2 843,979,406,874 263,03s,900,9202.Cric kho6n tuong tluong tidn

U. DAu tu tAi chinh ngin h4n 120 vI.7 7,835,000,000,000 9,464,000,000,000

l.Chung kho6n kinh doanh t2l li
\j2. DU phdng grem g16 chrmg kho6n kinh doanh (+) 122

r23 7,835,000,000,000 9,464,000,000,0003. DAu tu nim git d6n ngdy tftio h4n

TONG
pHAr(

x6l
DA

rrH

i

130 1J89,576,061,631 553,1E5,512J24Itr.Cic khoin phii thu ngiin h4n

276,247,523,509l.Phai thu ngin tran cria kh6ch hdng 131 v7.2 1,054,403,839,965

132 209,275,442,658 227,545,463,1112.Trd tudc cho nguoi brin ngan han

1333. Phai thu noi b0 nein han

4. Phii thu theo ti6n d0 k6 hqach hqp ddng xAy dung 134

1355. Phai thu vE cho vay ngin h4n

532,760,539,0636. PhAi thu ngan h4n kh6c 136 vI.3 647,809,60s,735

137 52r,912,826,727 383,368,013,3597. Dtr phdng phai thu ngan tran kh6 ddi (t)

139 vI.48. Tdi s6n thi6u chd xri lj

IV. Htng tdn kho 140 YI.5 3,434,095262,496 1,730,684,831,761

1,73t,334,756,236l. HAng tdn kho l4l 3,434,098,872,681

r49 3,610,185 649,924,4752. Du phdng Cram Cr6 hnng t6n kho (*)

150 682,769,235,704 366,790,943,686V. Tli sin ng6n h4n kh6c

l5l vI.l3 37,908,796,g',t9 8,847,530,2051. Chi phi trAtrudc ngan tran

152 644,860,438,725 357,943,4t3,4812. Thu6 GTGT dugc kh6u trir

1533. Thu6 vd c5c khodn khic phai thu Nhd nu6c

4. Giao dich mua brin lai tr6i phiiiu Chinh phr) 154

1555. Tdi san ngan h4n kh6c



B. TAr SAN DAr H4,N (20F2lO+220+240+250+260) 200 3,266,872,197,459 3332,112,856,166

I. C6c khoin phii thu dAi h9n 210 1,517,200,000 1,125,000,000

l. Phai thu dai han cua kh6ch hdng 2tt vl.2

2. Tri tudc cho ngudi b6n ddi han 212

3. V5n kinh doanh d tlon v! trtrc thuOc 2r3

4. Phai thu dai han nqi b0 214

5. PhAi thu vA cho vay dAi han 215

6. Phai thu dni han kn6c 216 VI.3 1,517,200,000 l,125,000,000

7. Du phdng phai thu ddi han kh6 ddi (*) 219

II. Tli sin c5 a;nt 220 2,462,68/,,039239 2,711222351,120

l.Tli sin c6 alnn hii! hinh 221 YI.8 1568,521,62Er30 1,852,113,498553

Nguy€n gi6 222 11,647,068,237,r6s 11,632,992,941,593

- Gi6 ti hao mdn luy k6(*) 223 - 10,078,446,608,935 9,780,879,443,040

2. Tti sin c6 alnt thua tii chinh 224 vI.9

Nguy€n gi6 225

Gi6 tri hao mdn luy k6(r) 226

3. Tti sAn c5 alnt v0 hinh 227 vI.r0 894,052,411,009 859,108,t52,557

- Nguy€n gi6 228 1,267,545,622,208 1,220,829,677,992

Gi6 ti hao mdn luy k6(r) 229 373,483,21r,199 361,720,825,425

n6t aEng sin diu tu 230 YL1I 171,089,151,549 180,772,898,610

- Nguy€n gi5 23r 317,9s3,542,202 317,953,542,202

Gi6 tri hao mdn lty k6 (r) 232 146,854,390,553 r37,180,643,s92

. Tii sin dO dang dii hgn 240 vI.6 249,334,133,600 89,432?87?56

1. Chi phi sin xuAt, kinh doanh dd dang dai han 241

2. Chi phi xdy dpg co bin dd dang 242 249,334,t33,600 89,432,287,256

DAu tu tAi chinh dii h4n 250 YI..7 35,408,865536 34,189JE3,462

l. DAu tu vio cOng ty con 251

2. Diu tu vdo c6ng ty li€n k6t, li6n doanh 252 3 1,808,865,536 30,589,383,462

DAu tu g6p v5n vdo don vi kh6c 253 20,502,000,000 20,502,000,000

4. Drr phdng dAu tu tdi chinh ddi han (*) 254 16,902,000,000 - 16,902,000,000

5. DAu tu nam git d6n ngily tl6o hqn 255

YI. Tei sin dii h4n khic 260 346,838,807,435 315,970,935,718

l. Chi Phi td tru6c ddi han 261 YI.I3 42,028,190,942 67,439,702,684

2. Tai san thu6 thu nhflp hodn lai 262 VI.2O 141,021,481,08s 97,580,052,912
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3. Thi6t bi, vat tu, phu tung thay th6 aai nan 263 VI.5 t40,85t,654,276 128,013,698,990

Tdi san ddi han kh6c 268 22,937,481,132 22,937,481,132

5. Lqi th6 thuong msi 269

rONG cONG TAI sAN (270 = loo + 2oo) 270 17,776,665,981,155 t6,552286,447507

c. NgPHAI rnA lrOO-StO+lro; 300 6J43,598,414,930 5372,450,027238

I. Ng ngin h4n 310 6,028,412,183,148 5,198,718,914,M2

1. Phai tra ngudi b6n ngan nan 3lr u.l5 671,028,976,581 69r,027,535,623

2. Ngudi mua rA tiAn trudc ngin lan 312 256,150,325,719 215,889,576,593

3. Thu6 vd c6c khodn phdi nQp cho nhir nudc 313 vI.l2 93,526,216,414 58,254,209,708

4. Phai tra cho nguli lao dQng 314 247,620,519,397 177,347 ,094,144

5. Chi phi phni trA ngan har-r 315 vI.l6 145,412,003,865 121,855,980,698

6. Phai rA nOi b0 ngin han 315

7. Phdi rd theo ti6n d0 k6 hgach hqp ddng xdy dlmg 317

8. Doanh thu chua thgc hi€n ngan han 318 vI.l8 50,909,090 18,r81,819

9. Phai t 
" 

ngrt han kh6c 319 vI.l7 121,976,074,271 188,515,955,342

10. Vay vi ng thu6 ti.i chinh ng8n han 320 vI.l4 4,164,180,521,176 3,422,025,863,029

t l. Du phdng phAi rd ngan han 321 vI.l9 302,594,636,1r3 253,973,730,976

12. Qui khen thucmg, phtc lqi 322 25,872,000,521 68,810,786,910

13. Quy binh 6n gi6 323

14. Giao dich mua b6n lai trAi phi6u Chinh phri 324

II. Ng dli h4n 330 215286231,782 173,731,112396

l. Phei ffi ddi han nguli b6n 331 u.l5

2. Ngudi mua rd tiEn trudc dai h4n 332

3. Chi phi phni tri dai han 333 vI.l6

4. PhAi trA nOi b0 vA v6n kinh doanh 334

Phai tA nOi b0 dni han 335

6. Doanh thu chua thgc hien dai han 336 vI.l8

7. Phai tra ddi han khdc 337 vt.l7 4,224,658,000 2,807,058,000

8. Vay vd ng thu€ tdi chinh dai han 338 vI.l4

9. Tnli phi6u chuy6n <l6i 339

10. C6 phitiu uu dei 340

1 l. Thu6 thu nhflp hodn l4i phAi trd 341 132,540,000,000 132.540.000.000

12. Du phdng phAi tri dai han 342 vI.l9

13. QuI ph6t triiln khoa hqc vd cdng nghQ 343 78,521,573,782 38,384,054,396
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11,532,967,566,225 11,179,t36,420,269400D. vON cno sO HtIu (4oF41o+430)

11,179,836,420,269410 YI.2I 11532,957,566,225I. V5n chi sd hiiu

3,914,000,000,0004ll 6,799,907,610,000L V6n g6p cr)a chri sd htru

6,799,907,610,000 3,914,000,000,0004lla- C6 phi6u ph6 thOng c6 quydn biriu quy6t

4r lb- C6 phi6u uu thi

21,179,913,858412 2r,179,913,8582. Th6nc du v6n c6 phin

4133. Quydn chgn chuy6n COi trai pni6u

4t44. V6n kh6c cua cht sd htu

2,296,824,120 2,296,824,1204155. C6 phi6u qui (r)

4166. Chenh lQch tl6nh gi6 lai tni san

7. Chenh lech fi gi6h5i doai 417

t,713,271,892,370 4,s99,179,502,3704188. Qu! d6u tu phdt fi'in

J
4199. Qui h6 trq s6p x6p doanh nghiQp

420 7,110,940,63410. Qui kh6c thuQc v6n chri sd htu

2,813,450,484,997 2,470,369,047,680\421I l. Lqi nhuan sau thu6 chua phdn ph6i

I,848,468,437,600 2,048,700,696,050427a- LNST chua phdn ptr5l toy k6 tt6n cu5i kj trudc

421,668,351,630/42Lb 964,982,047,397- LNST chua phin ph6i kj ndy

_h42212. Ngudn v5n ddu tu XDCB

I 80,343,548,486 r7'1,404,780,48142913. Lqi ich c6 tbng khOng kiAm so6t

430 y[.22tr. Ngudn kinh phi vi qui kh6c

4311. Ngudn kinh phi

4322. Ngu6n kinh phi da hlnh thenh TSCD

17,776,655,981,155 15,552286,447,507MOTONG cONG NGU0N vdN (44F300+4oo)

Nguti lip bi6u

Ilolng Th! Lan Anh

x6 to6n tru&ng

LC Hting QuAn

nsay d9 tffins 2026

Gi6m

Phuong Thio

,,l,rhrl|
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rONG cONG TY PHAN BON & u6l cnAr oAu rcri - crcP
Dia chl : 43 M4c Dinh Chi, phuUng Sdi gdn, Tp HCM

Mfiu s5 B 02 - DN/HN
(Ban hdnh theo TT s'zoztzourrr-stc

ngdy 2211212014 ctia BTC)

Dvt:

rAo cAo KET QUA Ho4,T DQNG KINH DoANH lrgr NuAr
Cho k! hogt tlQng tt ngly 01 thdng 01 nlm 2025 tl6n ngAy 3l thfingl2 nlm 2025

Lily k6 tir diu ntrmQuf 4

NIm 2024
(Trlnh blv lai)NIm 2025NIm 2025

NIm 2024
(Trlnh bty lai)

MI s6 Th.minhcni rrtu

6 752 3 41

t3,657,031,176,628t6,820,114,094,1943,166,512,759,2280l VII.l 3,437,816,499,469l. Doanh thu b6n hdng vd cung c6p dich w

25s,736,262,183 160,888,952,9252,474,437,005
VII.2

23,453,1 6 1,680
022. C6c khoan gidm tnr doanh thu

16,564,377,832,0r1 13,496,142,223,7033,164,038,322,223l0 3,414,363,337,7893. Doanh thu thuin vd Uan nang vtr cung cAp dich vu ( I 0=0 I -02)

I 1,598,010,673,5652,771,181,611,118 t3,625,637,595,833
VII.3

2,746,001,009,790ll4. Gi6 v6n hdng b6n

1,898,131,550,1382,938,740,236,t78392,856,711,10520 668,362,327,9995. Lqi nhuan ggp vd bdn hdng vd cung c6p dich vu (20: I 0- I l)

369,143,114,332129,643,909,076 486,888,699,795239,644,724,161
2l VII.46. Doanh thu hoat dOng tii chlnh

t64,448,355,248 65,028,684,73530,794,6r0,533
vII.5

s2,083,032,640)',7. Chi phl tdi chinh

47,8i8, r 83,679142,0t 6,103,91549,408,5 17,962 25,512,074,107
23- Trong d6: Chi phl ldi vaY

2,649,700,2053,039,782,0741,541,731,648
24

l,9l 1,581,1798. PhAn lli holc 16 trong c0ng ty liOn doanh,li€n k6t

1,0t6,576,129,107 837,208,423,254I 86,682,5 l 6, r 95
VII.8

267,290,060,151
259. Chi phi b6n hAng

702,811,258,885912,302,374,013356,177,579,019 3t2,057,559,282
26 VII.810. Chi phl quin lf doanh nghiQP

664,87s,997,801I,335,34 I,859,679(5,492,334, l8l)234,367,961,52930tu hoat tlong kinh doanh {30:20+(21-I l. Lqi nhuAn

12,791,842,6676,56 l,800,646 23,849,619,31213,737,210,370
3l VII.612. Thu nhflp kh6c

TONG CO
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Lily k6 t* tIAu ntrmQuf 4

NIm 2024
(Trlnh btv lai)

NIm 2025
Ntrm 2024

(Trlnh bAv lai)

MI s5 Th.minh
Ntrm 2025

CIII TIEU

6 72 3 4 51

4,864,616,294 5,823,928,076 8,336,263,370
32 VII.7

2,652,254,43313. Chi phl kh6c

t8,025,691,236 4,455,579,297
40

I 1,084,955,937 1,697,184,35214. Lqi nhu6n kh6c (40:31-32)

(3,795,149,829) I,353,367,550,915 669,331,577,09850 245,452,917,46615. Tdng lqi nhuAn t6 toan trudc thu6 (50=30+40)

30t,169,62s,410 152,663,594,385
5l VII.IO

68,065,043,856 50,258,460,49916. Chi phl ttru6 ruoN hien hinh

(37,598,558,785)(55,321,560,7 59) (38,486,064,794) (43,441,428,r73)
52 v[.1117. Chi phi thu6 TNDN hoan l3i

1,095,639,353,678 554,266,54r,49860 232,709,434,369 (l s,s67,545,534)18. Lqi nhuAn sau thu6 thu nhflp doanh nghi€p (60:50-51-52)

537,763,664,155229,529,982,478 (t9,994,382,652) 1,073,759,754,6586119. Lqi nhuan sau thu6 cria c6ng ty mg

t6,502,877,3433,179,451,891 4,426,837,118 21,879,599,0206220.Lqlnhuin sau thu6 cria c6 eOng kh6ng kitim so6t

(74) 1,419 62070 28721.Ldi cobintr€n c6 phi6u

7l22.Ldi suy giim tr6n c6 phi6u
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T6NG cONG Ty pHAN nox va s6a cnAr nAu xni -crcp
Dia chi: 43 Mac Dinh Chi , phubmg Sdi gdn, Tp HCM

Miu s6 B o3-DN/HN
(Ban hanh theo TT s6zoztzowfft-etc

ngiry 22/12/2014 cria BTC)

Dvt:

sAo cAo LuU cHIryEN TrEN TIE Irgp rvu,q.r

(Theo phrmng phdp gidn tiip )

Cho ki hogt rlQng tt ngiry 01 thdng 0l nlm 2025 tl6n ngiry 31 thdng 12 nim 2025

quf niyttr namLiiy
CHiTITU Mi s6 Tir 0l/01/2025

3u12n025
Tlr0ll0ll2024,

3ll12n024
I 2 4 5

I. Lmr ti6n ttr kinh doanh

I trufc 01 u53,367,550,915 669J31,577,09E

chinh cho ctic khodn

- Kh6u hao TSCD 02 350,715,886,1 l9 393,E38,974,383

- C6c khoan 03 186,519,404,215 272,242,519 tch€nh l6ch tj gia do tlffi gi6l4i c6c khoin mgcLei,
co 04

400,415,055 (3

- Lei l5 tir dAu tu 05 (4E0,799,201,931) (346,

- chi lar 06 l5I I 47 83

- C6c khoan tli6u chinh kh6c 07

cot
e6
CH

KI

ilQng KD truic thay lnt ilQngtt OE 1552120,15Er8E 1,034,01

im c5c khoin thu 09 1,263,016,991 E7,933

t6n khouun l0 ,715,602,071,731 211,913,477,997
- Tdng c5c litoan phii tri ( Lh6ng bao l6i vay phii ffi vi
TNDN

ll (78,982,967,514) 148,751,345,070

tatru6cchi t2 (3,649,755 15,307,794,597

k{roan kinh doanh l3
- Ti0n l6i daffi l4 (140,564,320,909) (46,079,958,51

- Thu6 thu doanh da l5 ll7,719,1 (64,714,670,264)

- Ti6n thu kh6c tu kinh doanh l6
- Ti6n chi kh6c cho kinh doanh t7 (139,367,253,710) (r63,434,Er4,

ti6n thuin tir kinh doanh 20 947, I

Lmr tidn tnr diu tu
l. Ti6n chi dr! mua XD TSCD vi c6c TS dii kh6c 2l 129,457,576,53 (95,463,362,694

2. Ti6n thu tu thanh ban TSCD vi c6c TS dii kh6c 22 2,816,799,716 524,391,835

3. Ti6n chi cho mua cac cria dcm kh6c 23 9,079,000, (17,258,000,000,000)

244. TiAn thu h6i cho cta dqnb6n cac kh6c 20,708,000,708,460 I 3,1 79,000,000,000

5. Ti6n chi tliu tu v6n vio tlon vi kh5c 25

6. Tidn thu hdi tliu tu von vao oon kh6c 26

7. Ti6n thu l6i cho c6 tuc vi chia 27 578,409,765,241 355,729,465,196

chuyin tiin thudn tir hogt ilQng ildu * 30 2,080,768,988,421 5,663)

III. Lru titn tir tiri chinh

l. Ti€n thu tu hdnh c6 v5n cta cht sd hiru 31

g6p cho c6c chri sd mua l4i cta doanh2. tri l4i
oa henh 32



CHi TITU Mi s5

Liiy k5 ttr tliiu nim d6n cu6i quf niry

Tt 0l/01/2025 d6n
3u12t2025

Ttr 01/01/2024 .I6n

3U1212024
I 2 4 5

3. Ti€n thu tu tli vay JJ 8,380,548,440,194 5,068,036,976,529

4. Ti6n ti ng g5c vay 34 (7,638,393,782,047) (1,646,01l,l l3,5oo)
5. Ti€n tri ns g6c thu€ tai chinh 35

6. C6 tuc, loi nhuin tli tri cho chri sd hfru 36 (s 87,00 l ,3 90,000) (E01,47E,274,775\

Lrm chuy6n ti6n thuAn tir hoat il6ng tii chfnh 40 155,153268,147 2,620547,588254
Luu chuy6n ti6n thuin trong ki (50 :20+30+40) 50 163,841,335350 (239,E33r96,488)
Ti6n vir tuols tluons ti6n tliu ki 60 1,004,912J03570 1241,561362,115
Anh huong cria thay aOi ty gia triSi aoai quy tli5i ngo4i tQ 6l (400,415,055) 3,184,337,943
Ti6n vi tuong tluung ti6n cu6i ky (70 :50+60+61) 70 1,168353223,E65 1,004,912,303*570

Ngudi lfp bi6u

Hoirng Thi Lan Anh

Kri toin trudmg

LG Hdng QuAn
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TP.HCM, ngry d9 thdns a,lntun 2026
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ToNG cONG Ty pHAN B6N & noa cnAr oAu xni - crcp
Dia chi : 43 M4c Di,nh Chi , phutrng SAi g0n, Tp HCM

Miu s5 B o9-DN
Ban hdnh theo TT s6zoztzotqfrf-stC

ngdy 2211212014 cta BTC)

nAN rnurEr MrNr{ sAo cAo rAr cHiNH ngp mrar
Ti ngay 01/01/2025 dtin i1/12/2025

I. Dic ili6m hgat ilQng cria doanh nghiQp

l. Hinh thrlc sd hfru vdn COng ty c6 phdn

2. Linh vgc kinh doanh Sdn xu6t c6ng nghiQp, thuong m4i

3. Ngdnh ngtrA ti*r aoantr
Sdn xu6t kinh doanh phdn <lqm, Amoniac l6ng, khi
cOng nghiQp vd c6c sin phAm hoa ch6t kh6c

4. Chu ki s6n xu6t, kinh doanh th6ng thutmg

5. D{c di6rn hoat tl6ng cria doanh nghiQp fong ndm tai chinh c6 anh

hucmg<t6n b6o c6o tii chinh

6. C6u trtc t6p <toAn

T6ng s6 ciic c6ng ty con:

+ 56 luqng c5c c6ng B con dugc hoo nhAt: 4 c6ng ty
+ Danh s6ch c6c c6ng ty con quan teng dugc hqp nh6t:
- Cdng ty C6 phan ph6n b6n vd h6a ch6t dAu khi Mi€n B6c
Ti le lqi ich cta cOng ty mg:75Yo
Quv€n bi€u quy6t cria c6ng ty me: 100%
- C0ng ty C6 phan ph6n b6n vd h6a ch6t dAu khi Mi€n Trune
Ty le lqi fch cta c6ng ty mg:.75o/o

Quy€n bi6u quy6t cta c6ng U me: 100%
- COne ty C6 phan ph6n b6n vd h6a chAt ddu khi DOng Nam B0
Ty le lqi ich ctia cengty m9:75%o

Ouv€n bi€u quy6t cria c6ns ty me: 100%
- COne ty C6 phdn ph6n b6n vd h6a ch6t dAu khi Tdv Nam Bd
Ti le lqi ich ctia c6ng ty me:.75o/o

Quy6n bi0u quy6t cria c6ng ty me: 100%
+ Danh s6ch c6c c6ng U LDLK

/.t- Cdng ty CP Ph6t ri6n ttd thi DAu khi @vC-M€ K6ng)
Tl l0 sd htu: 35.630/o

- Cdng ty CP Ho6 dAu vd Xo sqi Vi€t Nam (VNPolv)

Tl l€ sd htu: 25.99%

TONG,
nrax.

x6e
oAr

- COng ty c6 ph6n bao bi Dam Ph[ M9 \
Tl l€ s& hfi'u :43.34%o PHI
II. Ki k6 todn, dorr vi ti6n tQ sri dgng trong k6 toin
l. Ky ke to6n nlm Bdt ddu tu 0l/01 k€t thric 3ll12
2. Don vi ti€n t0 sti dung trong kC to6n Nam
III. ChuAn mrJc vi Ch6 dO k6 toin 6p duns
l. Chi5 d0 kio toan 6p dune KC khai thutmg xuy€n
2. Tuy€n b6 v€ viQc tuan tht chuAn muc k6 t6an vn chri d0 kC tOan

IV. Cic chinh s6ch k6 t6an 6p dung

l. Nguy0n tic ghi nhQn c6c khodn ti6n vd c6c khdan tucmg tluong fiEn:

Phucmg phdp chuy€n d6i cac ddng ti€n kh6c ra tl6ngti0n su dpng tong
ki5 toan

Ti0n m{t vi cac ktroan tucmg tluong tien m{t tai qui,
ciic kho6n dAu tu ngin hqn ho{c c6c khoirn diu tu c6
khA ndng thanh khoin cao. Cric khoan c6 khA ndng

thanh khoan cao ld c6c khodn c6 khd nlng chuy6n tl6i
thdnh c6c khoan ti€n m[t x6c tlinh vd it rui ro li€n
quan di5n vi€c bi6n dQng gi6 trl chuy6n <I6i crla c6c

khoi.n ndy.
2. C6c loai ti ei6 h6i do6i 6p duns trons ktl toan
3. Nguy€n t6c x6c tllnh lai su6t Ugc tti ltai su6t hiQu lpc) dirng d6 chii5t

kh6u ddne tien

4. Nguy€n t6c gtri ntrqn c6c khoan ti6n vi ciic khoan tuong tluong tiEn

5. Nguy€n tac ghi nhan c6c khdan ddu tu tiri chinh:



- C6c kh6an ddu hrvdo cong ty con@
sd kinh doanh tt6ng ki6m s6at
- Cdc kh6an dAu tu chimg khOan ngin h+r;

- Cric kh6an ttAu tu ngan han, dai han kh6c

C6c khodn dAu tu ndy duo. c ghi nh6n bit dAu tir ngdy
mua vd duo. c x6c <Iinh gi6 fi ban dAu theo gi6 gOc. D1r

phdng gi6m gi6 c6c khoan ttiu nr ddi hgr kh6c rluo. c

thgc hiQn theo c6c quy dinh hi€n hanh.

- Phusng ph6p l6p dU phdng eram ei6 diu nr nein han. dai han
6. Nguy€n t6c k€ todn ng phai thu
7. Nguy6n tilc Chi nhan hdng t6n kho:
- Nguy€n titc ghi nhfn hing tdn kho

., i
I neo ma goc

- Phucmg ph6p tinh gie fi heng t6n kho Binh qu6n gia quy€n

- Phusng ph6p h4ch t6an hdne t6n kho K€ khai thutmg xuyOn
- LOp dU phdng giam gie hang tdn kho
8. Nguy6n tlc Chi nhan vd kh6u hao TSCD vd b6t dQng san d6u tu:
- Nguy€n tic ghi nhan TSCD (hiiu hinh, vO hinh, thu€ tai chinh) Ghi nhan theo nguy€n gi6
- Phucrng ph6p kh6u hao TSCD (htru hinh, v6 hinh, thu€ tni chinh) Phucmg ph6p tluimg thang
- Nguy€n tE elu ,han b6t tlOng san ttiu tu
- Phucrne ph6p kfi6u hao U6t aOne s6n ttiu tu

9. Nguy€n tac k6 to6n c6c hgp tt6ng hqp t6c kinh doanh
10. Nguyen tec tig toan thu6 I-ttON hodn lai
11. Nguy€n tec kt5 to6n chi phi ffi trudc Theo ei6 H vdthdi gian sri dung
12. Nguy6n t?lc k6 totui ng phii ri
13. Nguy€n Uc ehi nhan vay vi ng phdri tri thu€ tAi chinh
14. Nguy€n tIc Chi nhan vd v6n h6a c6c khdan chi phi di vay
- Nguy6n t6c ghi nhan chi phi tti vay
- Ti l€ v6n h6a dugc sri dgng iI6 x6c <l!nh chi phi tli vay tlugc v6n h6a
tong lci/:

15. Nguy€n tdc chi nhan chi phi phAi ti

16. Nguy€n t'ic vd phucmg phep ghi nhfln c6c kh6an dg phdng phdi ti

C6c khoan d1r phdng ttugc ghi nhan khi T6ng c6ng ty
c6 nghia vg nq hien tei do k6t quA tir mQt sg kiQn tI6

xAy ra" vi T6ng c6ng ty c6 khi ndng phii ttranh to6n
nghia vp ndy. C6c khodn d1r phdng dugc x6c dinh ffin
co sd udc tinh cria Ban TOng Gi6m Diic vA c5c khoan
chi phi c6n *ri6t aE ttantr to6n nghia vg ng ndy t4i
ngdy k,5t thtic ni€n ttQ kti to6n.

17. Nsuy6n titc ehi nhan doanh thu chua thuc hi€n
18. Neuy€n tiic shi nhan ffii phitiu chuv6n d6i

19. Nguy€n tic ehi nhan vdn chti sd httu:

Ngu6n v6n kinh doanh cia T6ng COng ty bao gdm

nguOn viin ttr c6c c6 tl0ng g6p vi ngudn v6n qr bO

sung tir loi nhufln hang ndm theo quytlt dinh cria Hdi
tl6ng quan q. Quy tlugc hinh thAnh nr ph6n ptr6i tqi
nhuQn cta ho4t clQng kinh doanh sau ktri tla rir thui5

thu nhflp doanh nghiQp. Vi€c trich ldp c6c qu! tluoc
thtrc hi€n theo ciic quy6t dinh cria HQi ddng quan nl
Tdng C6ng ty. C6c qui tlusc trich l$p trong k! g6m:

Qu! tliu tu ph6t ui6n, Qui khen thuong vd phfc lgi

- Nguy€n tic ghi nh{n v6n dAu tu cia chri sd hiru, thdng du v6n cO

phdn, v6n kh5c cta chri sd htu
- Ngui€n t6c ghi nhin ch€nh lQch tl6nh gi6 l4i tai san
- Nguy€n tfc ehi nhan ch€nh l€ch Tg ei6
- Nguy€n Uic ehi nhan loi nhudn chua phdn ph6i

vv
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20. Nguy6n tic vd phuong ph6p ghi nh4n doanh thu:

Doanh thu ttugc ghi nhan khi ktit qud giao dich tlugc
x6c tlinh mQt c6ch d6ng tin ciy vd COng ty c6 kha
ntuig thu duoc cilc lqi ich kinh ti5 tu giao dlch ndy.

Doanh thu bdn hang dugc ghi nhan khi giao hang vd
. r )..-

chuyOn quy€n sd htru cho nguli mua-

- Doanh thu b6n hdng;

- Doanh thu cung c6p dlch v1r

- Doanh thu hgat dQng tAi chinh
- Doanh thu hgp d6ng xdy dtme

21. Nguy€n tac kri toan c6c khodn giim trtr doanh thu
22. Nguy€n r6c k6 to6n gia v5n traru U,in

23. Nguy€n t6c k6 toan chi phi tdi chinh
24. Nguy6n tac fi5 toan chi phi bfui hane vd quan l9 DN

25. Nguy€n tic vd phuong ph6p ghi nhan chi phi thui5 thu nhQp doanh

nghigp hiQn hdnh, chi phi thu.i thu nhQp doanh nghiQp h6an l4i

26.CAc nguy€n tic vd phucmg phdp l6p BCTC hSp nh6t

+ Phuong phSp loai trt c6c giao dich nQi bQ

T6t ci c6c nghigp vU vd s6 du chri yllu giira C0ng ty
mg vi c6c c6ng ty con vdi nhau duo. c lo4i b6 khi hgp

nh6t b6o c6o tai chinh

+ Phucmg ph6p Chi nh?n lgi ich cta cO tl6ng khOng ki6m so6t

Lgi ich cta c6 d6ng khdng ki€m so6t bao g6m gi6 tri
c6c lgi ich cta c6 tl0ng kh6ng ki6m so6t t4i ngdy hqp

nh6t kinh doanh ban iliu vd phdn lgi ich cta c6 dong

kh6ng ki6m so6t trong qr bi6n tlQng cria t6ng v6n cht
sd hiru k6 hr ngdy hqp nh6t kinh doanh

.)
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tin cho c6c khoin m trinh tron toin
l. Tidn 3U12n025 oll0tl202s
- Ti€n mdt 2,939,538,706 3,977,349,11s
- Tiiin eui ngan hane 32t,434,278,285 737,899,0s3,s35
- Ti6n tlane chuy6n
- Cda khoan tucms duons tien 843.979.406.874 263.035,900,920

c0ns r,168353223.865 1.004J12J03570
2. Phei thu khich hlns 3Upn025 0U0U2025
a Phdi tha KE ngin hgn 1,054,403,839855 276247523509

CONG TY TNIIH MTV )GIKMINH
DUNG 47.913.863.260 19,513,t27,7 t9
CTY TNIIH VAN TAI PIL\NI BON
TUANW 21,373,116.724 11,764,426,870
CONG TY TNIIH TM Dv MINH
KHOA 23,000,001,317 t8,620,947,207
COne ty TNHH Nhulinh 8,072,914,181
C6ng ty TNHH TMDV)OIK Tudmg
Nguy6n 23,634,803,551
CONGTYTRACHN}reMHuU
HANTRANTHINGOAN 2,163,900,116 27,710,308,347
CONG TY TNIIH VTNN HTING
ffiA]\IrI 87,750,046.557
CONG TY TNHH MTV KIM HOANG
DONGTHAP 12,212,775,456
CONGTYTNIIHHOA CHATVA
xAvoUNcpHUMf t8.386.789.947 23.293.722.660
CONGTY CO PHANHOA CHAT
KYTTTATKIMPHoNG 14,265,016,741
C6ngty TNIIH Thuong M4i Thi6n
Long 62,150,000,000
C0ngty TNHH TMDV )O.lK TuCmg

Nguy6n 54,903,876,215

cONGTY c0 PHAI.T soP PIrUM? 10,000,000,000
CONGTYCOPHANKIMLOAI
CONGNGIGP STAVI.AN 580,726,846,302
KHAC 100.062,665.054 163,132,215,250

- Trong ild: Phdi lhu ctic bAn EAn quan 33,631,870,721 35,077,863,116
Cty CP Phdn b6n D6u lht Cd Mau 25,8i2,i98,120 i2,048,231,131

CTCP hdadduvdxosqiYN
(mrPoLY) 1.420,967,900 1,420,967,900
CONG TY CO PIUN LQC HOA DAU
BNHSoN I,i25,085,200
TOng C6ng ty Hda chdt vd Dich vu

Ddu Khi- CTCP 172,480,000
CONGTYTNHH PYCHzu-CS 345.992,000
CONG TY TNHH PVCHEM-TECH 2,6i7,66i,284
coNG't rt RACH NHrw HU U H4N
DUNG DICH KHOAN Yi DICH VI]
DiU KHi 49i,516,800
CHI NHANH DIEU HANH DAU KHI
CW LONG - CONG TYTNHH -TCT
TH,LMDd KHAITH,IC D,iU KHi
(PYEP-CWLONG) 816,592,751
CHI NHANH LOGISTICS - TONG
CONG TY KHi wET NAM_ CTCP t,806,840,000
COng ty C6 phdn Ndng luqngTdi tqo

DiQn ltrc Ddu khi 280,899,869 I I 1,098,885
3. Phei thu kh6c 31n2r2025 ou0tn025
a. Ngdn hgn 647,809,605,735 532,760539,063
- Phai thu nzuoi lao dOne 3.4r3.611.490 940,999,101
- Ki qu9, ki cugc I14.000.000 349,600,000

- Ph6i thu kh6c 644.281.994.245 531,469,939,962
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b. Ddi hgn 1517r00,000 I,125,000,000

- Ki qu!, ki cuqc 1,5 17,200,000 l,125,000,000

- Phai thu kh6c

COne 649326,805,735 533,885539,063
4. Thi sin thi6u chd rri If 3ut2a02s 0u0tD025
a- Ti€n
b. Hane tdn tfio
c. TSCD
d. Tai s6n kh6c

C0ne
5. Elne t6n kho 3U12n025 ou0tn025
A. Hing t6n kho Gi{ tri Dr phdne Gi6 tri Du phins
- Hirng mua tlang tli t0n tludng 109,5 19,366,331 t39,685,656,142
- Neuy6n 1i0u vdt li0u 863,220,978,143 (3,6r0,185) 450,474,860,8 r 5 (4,2r r,883)
- C6ns cu dung cu 7,394,505,826 3.318.219.366
- Chi phi SXKD dd dang 37,211,934,999 19,264,251,889

- ThAnh ph6m 1,373,248,0t3,263 942.280.185.563
- Hdng ho5 1,043,504,074,119 t76,311,582,46t (645,712,592)

C0ne 3,434,098,872,681 (3,610,185) 1,731334,756236 (649924,475')
B, ThiA bi, v4t tn, phg ting thry th€, ddi
hqn Gi6 tr! Dg phdng Gid t4 Dg phdng

- ThiCt bi, vdttu, PTTT r40,85r,654,276 128.013.698.990
c0ng 140.E51.654276 12E.013.69E.990

6. Tti sin dii h4n dd dang 3yL2D025 0u0v2025
o- Chi ph|${KD DD ddi hgn

b. Xdy dltng co bdn dd dang 249334,133,600 89,432287256
- Kho TdyNinh 29,t32,052,943 29,t32,052,943
-Ph6nm6m QTNL 4,079,450,000
- Du 6n tlAu tu Xu&ne san xuAt Oxy sia G2O2) 5,535,8r3,217 2,751,584,'139

thu nudc rta Nhe NPK I 922,733,334
ERP EBS vAHPM 7 8,985,670,000

.DA vA s6t cho 20R 2 7 7 5,686,838,182
- DA thay th6 lep tltrt thang n6ne 6tO TN 43MDC 7.568.078.000
- Thi6t bi Wase Heat Boiler 56,955,280,985

RedmdantUPS BDTT 2025 100.

-DV OPC BDTI 2025 178-24
- Thu€ ESD SC3OOE 192-2
- Khac 66,487,2t4,713 34,385,330,058

C6ne 894322872s6
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7. C6c khoAn tl6u tu tAi chinh
CuSi tt Sar rrm

Gi6 tri Du phdns Gi6 tri Du ohdns
A. Chri'ng khoSn kinh doanh
B. Ddu tu nim gitr il6n ngly il{o h4n 7,835,000,000,000 9,464,000,000,000
81. Ngiin hgn 7,E35,000,000,000 9,161,000,000,000
+ Tidn eU co kt han 7,835,000,000,000 9,464,000,000,000
+ lral prueu

+ C6c khodn tl6u tu kh6c
82. D,ii hgn
+ Tien $n c6 kl h4n
+ TrAi phiiiu
+ C6c kho6n tl,iu tu kh6c

C. DAu tu g6p v6n vlo tton vi khdc 52310,865536 (16802,000,000) 51,091J83,462 (15,902,000,000)
Cl. DAa tuvdo cAng g con

C2. Dda tuvdo cbag ty LDLK 31,808,865,536 30,589,3E3,162
+ CTCP ph6t ti€n dO thi Ddu Khi (PVC -
Mekong)
+ CIQ! tr!e@! vA xo sqi VNI (VNPOLY)
+ CP Bao bt Dpm Pht Mi 31,808,865,536 30,s89,383,462
C3. Diu tn vdto ilon vi khdc: 20,502,000,000 (16,902,000,000) 20,502,000,000 Q6,902,000,000)
+ CTCP CN TT, VT vdTDH DK (PAIC) 3,600,000,000 3,600,000,000
+ CTCP Chd bien Thul hAi san fit xi 16,902,000,000 (16,902,000,000) 16,902,000,000 (16,902,000,000)

c0ne 7,887310,865536 (15802,000,000) 9515,091383,462 (15,902,000,000)

VI- Th6ng tin b6 sung cho c5c khoin mgc trinh bty trong B6ng cin d5i k6 to6n
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VI- Th6ng tin b6 sung cho c6c khoin mgc trlnh bAy trong Bing c6n O6i k6 todn

8 - TIns siem tAi sen c5 dinh hftu hlnh :

NhI crla,

v$t ki6n trric
M{y m6c,

thi6r bi

Phuong tifn
v$n tii

Thi6t bi
vIn

Thi6t bi
khlc

T6ng c{ng

YIYD YND VND VI{D VI{D

NGTIYENGil

Tgi ngAy llll2025
TIng do mua sim
XCDB hoin thdnh

TAng/Gi6m kh6c

Gidm theo ki6n nghi KTNN

Danh gi6 hi tei san

Thanh l)?

VIYD

2,393,016,514,798

404,701,620

8,223,570,552,256

24,825,299,198
102,623,986,520

16,849,842,805

282,150,825,92E

37,713,437,516

631,631,062,091

I ,81 1,066,785

11,632,992,941,593

81,604,347,924

(34,9s2,023,264)

(32,s77 ,029,088)

440,922,892,587 (190,723,557,102)

(4,177,336,803) (15,712,968,224) (8,707,44r,693)

(385,278,148) (284,766,080,601)

(3,979,282,368)

T9i ngiy 31/1/2025 2,830,166,772,202 8,041,959,326,128 110,766,387 ',632 315,499,702,928 348,676,048,275 11,647 ,165

rsAu uAo LIIY Id

Tgi ngly llll2025
Ktr6u hao trong lcj
Thatrh l)7, nhuqng b6n

Tdng/Ginm kh6c

Gi6m theo ki6n nghi KTNN

Chuy6n sang BDS dAu tu
Derh giA lai tei san

Tsi ngly 3U1l2025

1,E04,t36,104,679

258,228,984,740
(3,302,89s,204)

7,153,053,076,41 7

224,165,571,248
(15,712,968,224)

78,537,618,691

6,652,416,369
(8,707,44t,693)

240,724,746,207

24,686,215,034
(3,979,282,368)

s03,727,897,046
(184,463,434,007)

9,780,879,443,040

329,269,753,384
(31,702,s87,489)

2,059,162,194,215 7361,505,679,441 367 261,431,678,873 10,07E,446,60E,935

cil rn1 coN LAr

Tqi ngAy llll2025 588,1E0,410,119 1.070.517,475,839 24,086,367,829 41,426,079,721 127, 1,852,1 13.498.553

T9i ngly 31/1/2025
1,568,621,628,230

Itt r'eRg l1:l 13$ ):---l rp\

llo,loa,s71,g87 q!ry!l{4(f! 34,283,794,265 54,068,024,055 29,411,585,236



VI- Th6ng tin b6 sung cho cdc khoin mgc trinh bly trong Bing cAn tliii k5 to6n

9 - TIns siim thi sen cd alinh thue tii chinh :

- Tiin thuA phdt sinh thOm dro;c ghi nhQn ld chi phi trong ndm;

- Cdn cth di xdc tlinh tiin thuC pWt sinh tham;

- Diiu khodn gia hqn tlruA hoqc qltyin dro. c mua tdi sdn.

wG
iN!

,Ar
xl

tv

Kholin mgc
Nhi cria, v$t

ki6n tnic
M6y m6c,

thi6t bi

Phuung tiQn

vin tii truyin
din

Thi6t bi dBrs
cg quin I TSCD khdc T6ng cQng

Nguy6n gi6 TSCD thu6 TC

SO au a6u nam (01/01/2025)

- Thu€ tni chinh trong ndm

- Mua l4i TSCD thu€ tAi chinh

- Tra lai TSCD thu€ tAi chffi
SO Au cuiii qu! (31t12t2025)

ci6 fi hao mdn lu9 k5

SO au Aiu nam (01/01/2025)

- Kh6u hao tong n{m

- Mua laiTSCD thu€ tdi chinh

- TrA lai TSCD thu€ tdi chffi
SO au cuOi qu! (3rll2l2O25)

Gid fi cdn lai cria TSCD thu0 TC
Sd du tIAu nIm (01/0112025)

56 du cu0i q\y (31/12/2025)



VI- Th6ng tin b6 sung cho c6c khoin mgc trinh bAy trong Bing c6n tISi kd to6n

10 - TIne siim tAi sin c5 dinh v6 hlnh :

kh6c

Khoin mgc Quyin srl dgng tl6t
BAn quydn, biing sAng

ch6

Nhf,n hiQu

hAne h6a
Phin mdm m6y vi tlnh TSCD vd hlnh khdc T6ng cQng

TSCD v6 hlnh
900,195,277,780 159,315,893,074 126,321,712,743 34,996,794,395 1,220,829,677,992

- Mua trong nlm 23 I ,01 2,000 28,053,290,909 2,940,000,000 31,224,302,909

- T4o ra tir nQi b0 doanh nghiQP

dd 2,250,000,000 2,250,000,000

- Phan
14,378,925,703 t4,378,925,703

- Thanh b6n (1,137,284,396) (1,137,284,396)

3Ut2/2025 900,195,277,780 159,546,905,074 155,487,1L9,256 52,315,720,098 L,267,545,622,208

Gt6 t.i hao mdn lq9 k6
0 65,332,343,310 159,315,893,074 119,751,916,517 L8,320,672,524 361,720,825,425

- fH aieu chuytin tir
- Khau-u hao tdng trong lc;, 5,821,554,774 17,721,468 3,724,274,924 4,836,169,672 14,399,720,83 8

- T6ne/Giam kh6c (l,500,050,668) ( I ,500,050,668)

- Thanh bAn (1,137,284,396) (1,137,284,396)

- Phan
3Lfizt2025 159,333,614,542 121,338,907,045 23,156,842,L96 373,483,2L1,199

Gi6 tri cdn I4i cria TSCDVH
0 834,862,934,470 0 7,569,796,226 16,676,12Lr871 859,108,852,567

T4i ngAy 3lll2D025 830,541,430,364 213,290,532 34,L48,812,211 29,158,877,902 894,062,411,009

l+/ Pe!,xVt\ '1-1nr./ \ <.t

Tai nsAy 0110112025

69,653,847,4L6



YI- Th6ng tin b6 sung cho cfc khoAn mgc trlnh bAy trong Bing c6n d6i k6 to6n

11 - TIne. eiAm b6t dOns sin diu tu :

Khoin mgc
56 ttCu ntrm
(0U01D025\

Ttrng trong kl
Ttrng do tli6u chuy6n

TUTSCDHH
Gi6m trong k! 56 cu6i quf

(3U12120251

udt sAn ttAu tu 317,953,542,202 317,953,542,202

su tit 99,499,152,000 99,499,152,000

trlnh ki6n tnic 2t8.454,390,202 218,454,390,202

Gi6 tr! hao md! !q[ k6 137,180,643,592 9.683,746,961 146,864,390,553

su a6t 14,686,758,572 1,005,683,040 15.692.441,6t2

- C6ng hlnh ki6n tr0c t22,493,885,020 8,678,063,921 13t,171,948,941

- Nhd vd su cAt

- Co sd ha tAne

Gi6 tricdn lai BDS tIAu tu 180,772,898,610 171,089,151,649

su c6t 85,8 I 8,076,467 (r,005,683,040) 83,806,710,388

- Cdng trlnh ki6n tnic 104,638,569,104 (8,678,063,921) 87,282,441,26r

- Nhd vtr srl
ng

12. Thu6 vl cdc khoin phf,i n6p nhi nufc
- Phdi n nhd nufc

- Phdi thu nhd nvtc

let iiEs,

DAu ntrm
ou01n025l

Sd ph6i nQp s6 aa nqp Giim do thodi v6n
Cu6i lrY

QUon02s)
- rtuilmcr 2,t25,241,298 24,234,069,541 19,945,315,646 6,413,995,193

- rnu6 crcr hnngNK 24,039,576,720 24,039,576,720

- Ttrufiieu thu tl6c biOt

Jt"ilxu6t, nh6p khau 107,927,384,943 101,92t,384,943

-ttuiinvoN 49,427,861,956 301,171,157,119 283,117 ,719,190 67,481,299,885

-rhutrNcN 6.352,278,614 128,574,261,596 1t5,574,251,299 19,352,288,911

tei 334,077,840 3,760,168,800 3,866,284,440 227,962,200

nhd vd thu6 4,232,591,406 4,232,591,406

m6n btri 19,000,000 19,000,000

nhe 86.367,273 86,367,273

- C6c khoin vd c6c khdan 14,750,000 208,947,526 t73,027,301 50,670,225

708

U0
nlm tlA thgc n

ntrm

phii nQp

nlm

0

ky

93.526,216,4r4

TNDN 0

-TilETlrchr 0

cOng 0 0 0 0

\af,.fEY )ir



13. Chi phf tri tnrtrc 3u1212025 0u01n025
a. Ngin hgn
- Chi phi tr6 tudc vd thu€ hqat dQng TSCD

31,908,796,979 8,847530,205
0

- Chi phi thanh lfp doanh nghiQp 0

- Chi phi lqi th6 kinh doanh thucmg m4i 0

- Chi phi c6ng cp dtmg cu 10,524,925,948 486,973,306

- Chi phi trir tru6c ngan hqn khec

b. Dii hgn
- Chi phi tritrudc vd thue hqat dOng TSCD

27,383,871,03 I 8,360,556,899

42,028,190942 67,439,702,6U

- Chi phi thanh lOp doanh nghi$p 0

- Chi phi lqi th6 kinh doanh thuong mai 0

- Chi phi cOng cu duttg cu 14,571,524,935 t8,838,234,364

- Chi phi trA tru6c dAi han kh{c 27,456,666,007 48,601,468,320

C0ns 79.936.987.921 76287,232,t89

14. Vay vl nq thu6 tli chinh 3u12t2025 unrn025
a- Vay ngan h4n 4,164,180,521,r76 3,422,02s,863,029

b. Vay ddi han

cOng 4,164,180521,176 3,422,025,863,029

15. PhAi tri nsuUi bin 3vnn025 0u01n025

ifnAtra ngrdi bdn ngin hgn 671,028,976,5E1 691,027535,623

Technip Italy S.p.A 6,24r,005,205 6,241,005,205

c6ng ty TNIIH Qu6c T6 L6 Xanh 2,108,395,000 6,644,636,920

EONGTY TNIfi THORESEN. VINA MA
LOGISTICS

t2,354,502,768 2,42t,954,349

cong ty TNHH MTV Phan Mn T6y Nguy€n 1,588,896,000 5,164,456,320

E6itG'TY TI.fHH 1]{UONG MAI DICH vU
TRE.U KIM

2,488,232,300 1,576,770,840

edNG TY TRACI tufiM ntru u+N
TPCONTROL

1,280,400,800 2,984,945,940

COng ty C6 phdn Truydn ttrdng Ti6p thi Digi1 4,647,022,380

edNcry CO PttANrmrrEN THONGFISIoN 7,37 4,157,650 2,280,960,000

Cdng ty C6 phAn grii phAp quan lf SSG 4,240,885,669

e6ri ty CP truyEn thdne VMARK 4,500,000,000

C0ng ty TNIIH MTV Thuong mai dich vg Truy€n

thOng HT
3,461,616,000

COng W TNHH BRANDX VETNAM 3,000,000,000

YOUNG-INH CORPORATION 75,031,774,287

C0ng ty TNIIH SU ki6n vd Thuong mei Dich vu

MIT}IA
4,000,000,000

edNcrY rNrfi rnursN THONG vA xuc
TIEN TTII.JONG MAI DA PHTJONG

3,000,000,000

EONG TY EOPHAN OAU TUTRI-ITEN THONG
BANMAI

3,000,000,000

EONG TY TNtil{ MTV DICHW LOGISTICS

CANG QIIYNHON
6,295,446,805

E6Nc Ty TN}trI xUC TIEN THUONG MN VA
T6PNilDUCPHU

4,000,000,000

COng ty TNHII Truydn thOng vd Ban sac s6 3,000,000,000

EONGTY EOPI]AN TUvAN DAU TUXAY
D\INGPHOCANH

3,536,765,016

CONG TY TNIIHXAY DUNG TIANG RAO BIEJ
mu 4,149,000,000

Baker Hughes Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd 9,709,91r,271

Kh6c 506,567,987,810 659.065.783,669

- Trong iili phdi trd nguvi bdn cdc bdn fiAn quan 456,10E,335,154 520,07E,241,655

TCT Khi W - CTCP (PYGas) i19,268,6j,5,857 465,i4i,00t,s86
Cty CP DY Bdo v€ An ninh Diu kh{ W I,102,407,9jj 1,006,506,517

-Crcp 

cars oit vu Diu khi T6ns hw Phn Mi 1.672,524,848 j,427,348,215

YI- Th6ng tin b6 sung cho c6c khoin mgc trinh bAy trong Blng cAn iISi kd toSn
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C6ns ty CP Biit il6ns sdn Ddu khi - PetroWaco 1,040,040,724

C6ne ty CP Bao bi Dqm Phn W 123,687,569,350 48,043,928,899

C6ng Ty C6 Plan Dich Yu T6ng Hqp Diiu KhI Yilng

Tdu r,403,402,998 1,217,415,7I4

T6ne Cone ty H6a ch6t vd Dich vu DAu Khi - CTCP 5,i04,686,547

16. Chi phi phii tri 3yt2D025 otmn025

o Ngin hgn 145,412,003,866 121,855,980,698

- Chi phi sria chta l6n TSCD
- Chi phi trong thdi gian ngtmg kinh doanh

- QuI du phdng trg cAp m6t viEc lem
- Auv6t to6n chi phi v0n chuy6n khi
- Chi phi phai ffi kh6c r45,412,003,866 121,855,980,698

b. Dii hgn 0 0

- Chi phi sua chira l6n TSCD
- Chi phi tong thli gian ngtmg kinh doanh

- Qui du ph0ng trg c6p mAt vigc hm
- Chi phi phai tri kh6c

c0ng 145,412,003,856 121,855,980,598

17. Phii trl kh6c 3yl2n02s otmn025
o. Ngin hgn 121,916,074271 188,515,955J42

- Phai tra Tap doan DAu khi ViQt Nam vA nghia vu

beo lanh O6i ung 33,447,632,547 r27,619,090,47r

- C6 tuc ph{i tri 38,251,579,329 27,927,718,759

- Nhan ky quy, ky cuqc ngin han 21,413,946,977 8,r83,464,932

- C6c khoan phei tr6, phii nQp kh6c 28,862,915,478 24,785,68r,180

b. Dii hgn 4124,658,000 2,807,058,000

- I.Ihan ky quy, ky cugc diri han 4,224,658,000 2,807,058,000

- C6c khoan phai tr6, phai nQp kh6c 0

cQng 126200,732271 tgtJ23,011342

18. Doanh thu chua thrfc hi€n 3Unn025 ulotn025
a- Ngin hgn 50,909,090 18,181,819

- Doanh thu nhan trudc 50,909,090 18,181,819

- Doanh thu kh6c
b. Ddi hgn 0 0

- Doanh thu nhdn trudc 0 0

- Doanh thu kh6c
c0ng 50,909,090 18,181,819

19. Du phdng phii trt 3U12n025 0u01n025

i Ngin t gn 302,594,636,113 253,973,730,976

- Du phdng bao hAnh sin phrirn mng noa

- DU phdng bdo hanh cOng tinh xdy d\rng

- Du phdng tdi cs c6u

rd kh6c sria chiia TSCD 113 253,973,730,976

b. Dii hqn 0 0

- Du phdng bAo hdnh san ph6rn hlng ho6

- DU phdng b6o hdnh cdng ttnh xdy dlmg
- Du phdng t6i co cAu

0- Du phdne phai tri kh6c (Chi phi sria chira TSCD. ..) 0

c0ne 302,594,636,113 253,973,730,976
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VI- ThADg tin b6 sung cho c6c khoin mgc trlnh bly trong Bing cln d5i k6 to{n

2l - V6n chri sf hilui
,l-1 - Bt"fi6t 

"ht6 
bi6n tlQng cria V6n chri s& hitu:

V6n dlu tu cie chrl
s& htu

V5n chrl
s& hlhr k!{c C6 phi5u quf Chtuh lfch

ti gi{

4

Quf itlu tu ph{t
tri6n

Qui khrlc thuQc v6n
csE

Thfng du v6n
c6 phln

7

Lql nhufn chur PP Lgi fch CDKKS

9

cQNG

du ut0tn02s 0 0,296,t24,120) 4,599,179,502,370 0 21,179,913,8s8 2,410369,O47,680 177,404,780,481 71,179,836,420,269

t.073.7s9.754.658 2t,879,599,020 r.095.539.353.678

mua

Trich tu LN
7.1 10.940.634 (r43.676,927,341\ (5.340.83 t.0 l 5) u4r.906.8t7.722't

TrA c6 tuc
(587.00 l.390,000) ( l3,60o,ooo,o00) (600.60 1 .390.000)

Thu kh6c
(2,885,907,6 1 0,000)

Chi Qu9

TlndsiAm kh6c

55 du t8i tstv JUl2l2023 6.799.907,610,000 0 (2,296,824,120',) 1.713.271,892370 7,1 10,940,534 21.179.9r3.858 2.t13.,150.484.997 lt.532.967.s66.225

/x^/ v x,Y4\ \tfrH>E/

3.9r 4.000.000.000

K6t chuvdn nsudn 2.885-907.6 10.000

180,343,548,486



20 Tiri sin thu6 thu nh$p h6an l4i 3U12n025 0y0U2025

- Tdi san thu6 thu nhfp h6an l4i li6n quan d6n khdan ch6nh

l€ch Em thoi tluo. c kh6u trt 141,021,481,085 97,580,052,912

- Tii san thu6 thu nhfp h6an lai li€n quan tl6n kh6an 15 tinh
thu6 chua st dung

- Tni san thu6 thu nhfp h6an lqi li6n quan tl6n k*r6an rru tl6i
tinh thuii chra sri dlrng

- Kh6an hdan nhQp tai san thu nhip h6an lai dd tluo. c ghi

tu c6c nlm tu6c
COng 141,021,481,085 97580,052,912

20 Thu6 tnu nhip h6an I4i phii tri 31n2n025 oy0tn025
- Thu6 thu nhflp h6an lai phni trn ph6t sinh tu c6c kh6an

ch€nh lQch tAm thqi chlu thuii
- Kh6an hdan nhap thuiS thu nhip h6an lai phni trir tli ttuq. c

ghi nh?n tu c5c nim tru6c

- thu6 thu nhqp h6an lqi phii ffi 132,540,000,000 132,540,000,000

C0ng 132540,000,000 132540,000,000

2l Chi ti6t v6n diu tu cfra chfi s& hfm 3y12t2025 oy0tDo25
- Viin g6p cria Nhi nu6c 4,051,867,920,000 2,332,042,530,000

- V6n g6p cta c6c tl6i tuqng kn6c 2,748,039,690,000 1,581,957,470,000

c0ne 6,799,907,610,000 3,gl4,0oo,oo0,o0o
- Oia t i tnii phi6u tt6 chuy6n thanh cd phi6u trong n6m
* 56 lugmg c6 phi€u qui 65,740 65,740

2l C6c giao dich vA v5n vri,i cic chri s0 hiru vi phin pn6i c6

tfc. chia loi nhuin
3Ln2D025 0u01n025

- V5n diu tu cria cht sd htiu 6,799,907,610,000 3,914,000,000,000

+ V6nEp dAu n[m 3,914,000,000,000

+ V6n g6p ting trong ndm 2,885,907,610,000

+ V6n g6p giim trong nlm
+ V5n g6p cu5i nam

rcO t"",lqi nhuan tH chia

C0ng 6,799,907,610,000 3,914,000,000,000

2t -6tt"
to mc d6 c6ng hi sau ngiy t6t ttrtc kj ki5 t6an qrii

+ C6 t t" da 
"Orc 

b5 tren c6 phiiSu phO thOng

aai:
- C,i tuc cria c6 phitiu uu ttdi liiy ki! chua tluqc ghi nhan

22 e6 ph-i6; 3Ut2D02s 0u0U2025

679,990,761 39l,4oo,ooo
* M€nh gid c6 phi€u dang lru hdnh: 10,000 10,000

22 Cic qu9 cia doanh nghi€p 3ut2D02s 0u01n025

- quffiu trrpnetU6n 1,713,271,892,370 4,599,179,502,370

@sdhiru 7,110,940,634
I Mgc tlich trich lip vi sri dgng c6c qui cta doanh nghiqp

22 vh chi Hi chri s& hihr theo cua cactoin Yao

22 Neudn kinh phi 3Llt2DO25 ov0tno25
- Ngu6n kinh phi tluo. c c6p trong ndm

- Chi su nehiQp

- Ngu6n kinh phi cdn l4i cutii k!

VI- Th6ng tin b6 sung cho cic khoAn muc trinh bAy trong Bring cin d5i k6 to6n

20. Teri sin thu6 thu nh$p hdan l4i vi thu6 thu nhip h6an l4i phii tri
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VII - Th6ng tin b6 sung cho cdc kh6an mBc trinh biy trong B6o cdo k6t qui hgat tlQng kinh doanh.
Dvtinh
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I thu Qu! 4t2025 Qti 4t2024

3,437,816,499,469 3,166,512,759228T6ng doanh thu ban hang vi cung c6p dich vu
Trong d6:

- Doanh thu ban hang 3,437,816,499,469 3,166,512,759,228

thu sin nuoc 2,309,391,628,243 2,506,501,963,278

1,128,424,871,226 660,010,795,950Doanh thu san phAm nh6p khiu
2 Cic khoin giim trtr doanh thu 23,453,161,6E0 2,474,437,005

Trong tl6

23,453,161,680 2,474,437,005+ Chi6t kh6u thuong m4i
+ Giam gi6 hang ban
+ HanB brin bi tra lai
+ Thu6 GTGT phni nQp GP ruc ti6p)
+ Thu.i tieu thu dlc bicj
+ ThuiS xu6t kh6u

3,4143633.37,789 3,164,038322223Doanh thu thuin vt Uin hing vi CCDV
3,414,363,337,789 3,164,038,322,223Trong tl6 : + Doanh thu thui'n trao d6i hang ho6

2,285,938,466,563 2,504,027,526273Doanh thu thuin san phim rong nu6c

Doanh thu thuil sin plim nhap mAu 1,128,424,871,226 660,010,795,950

Qu! 412025 Qti 4120243 Gii v5n hing bin
1,657,711,675,263 2,120,713,416,206- Gi6 vi5n cta hang h6a san xu6t tong nudc

650,468,194,912- Gi6 viin cria hang h6a san phAm *rap nriu 1,088,289,334,527

- Gi6 viin cria thanh ptrim aa Uan
'i- Gi6 v6n cua dich 4r tI6 cung cip

- Gi6 fr.fai, chi phi nhuqng b5n, thanh l), cua BDS <ldu nr <E

ban

- Chi phi kinh doanh Brit d0ng san tliu tu
- Hao hgt, m6t m6t hang t6n kho

- Cfc kh6an chi phi vugt mric binh thuong

- Du phdng giem gie hang nh6p khAu t6n kho
2,746,001,009,790 2,77l,l8l,6ll,llEc0ng
Quf 42025 Qui 4D0244 Doanh thu ho4t dQne tii chinh

233,144,605,469 120,005,994,177- Lei ti€n gui, ti6n cho vay

- Lii tliu tu hii phi6u, kj phi6u, tin phiiiu
324,000,000- C6 tuc, lqi nhuau dugc chia 288,000,000

- Lei btu ngo4i tQ
6,212,118,692 9,313,914,999- LEi ch6nh lQch ti gi6 tl6 thtrc hiQn

- Ldi ch€nh lQch ti giri chua thUc hiOn 0

- Lei ban hang trn chflm

- Doanh thu ho4t dOne tii chinh kh6c

239,644,724,161 129,643,909,076cQng
5 Chi phi tiri chinh Qui 412025 Q$ aD024

49,408,517,962 25,512,074,t07- LEiti6n vay

- ChiiSt k*riu thanh t6an, lei ben hang trn ch$m

- td do thanh ly c6c khoAn tliu tu ngln h4n, diri h4n

- L5 b6n ngoai tQ

2,674,514,678 5,282,536,426- L6 ch€nh lQch tI gi6 rta thuc hiQn

- L6 ch6nh l€ch ti gi6 chua thu. c hiQn

0- Dg phdng giim gi6 c6c kh6an ttAu tu ngen h4n, dli h4n

- Chi phi tai chffi khric
c0ne 52,083,032,640 30,794,610,533

6 Thu nhip khic Qui 4t2025 Qui 412024

- Thanh lf, nhuqng b6n TSCD
- Ldi do tl6nh gi6 lai tei san



- Ti6n ph4t thu du-o. c

- Thu6 tluo. c giim
- fien bOi thuong tt bdo hi6m

- C6c khoin kh6c 13,737,210,370 6,561,800,646

C0ng 13,737?10370 6,561,800,646

7 Chi phi khSc Qni 412025 Qu! 4t2024

- t5 do dinh gi6 lai tai san

- C6c khoan bi phat

- C6c khoin kh6c 2,652,254,433 4,864,616,294

c0ng 2,652254,433 4,864,616?94

8 Chi phi b6n hirng vi chi phi quin V doanh nghiOp Qti 4t2025 Qt! 4t2024

a Cdc khodn chi phi QLDN phtit sinh trong k) 356,177,579,019 312,057,559282

Chi phi nh6n vi€n quan lf 65,811,843,178 26,237,152,072

Chi phi khiu hao 10,912,035,774 9,138,163,590

Chi phi du phdng phni trn PMri li€n quan tliin nghia 4r BL 3E,848,758,309 158,530,159,855

C6c khoan chi phi QLDN kh6c 240,604,941,758 I I 8,1 52,0E3,765

b. Cdc khodn chi phi BH phrit sinh trong kj 267290,060,151 196,682,516,195

Chi phi nhin vi6n ban hang 39,482,005,866 28,811,915,600

90,621,504,346 64,770,281,555

@uyiinmai,CSKH 73,041,739,376 67,926,267,737

Chi phi AS)GI 19,405,926,738 (20,877,610,51l)

Chi phi nhdn hiQu tip tloan 862,861,1 l3 599,104,295

C6c khoan chi phi BH kh6c 43,876,022,712 45,452,557,519

C0ng 623,467,639,170 498,740,075,476

9 Chi phi sin xu6t kinh doanh theo y6u t5 Qu! 4D025 Qtf 4t2024

Chi phi nguy€n v|t liQu 1,849,936,6E6,494 1,902,354,0M,405

Chi phi nhdn c6ng 229,173,63E,721 160,257,328,677

Chi phi khAu hao tai san cii ttinh 56,155,1 88,1 8l 95,477,115,859

Chi phi dich vu mua ngoii 451,477,025,936 326,640,531,246

Chi phi ktr6c bing ti6n 156,886,393,168 169,931,595,008

C0ng 2,743,628,932500 2,654,660,615,196

l0 Chi phf thu5 thu nhip doanh nghiQp hiQn hinh Qn! 412025 Qui 412024

- Chi phi thuii thu nhflp doanh nghiQp tinh tr€n thu nhflp chiu
thu6 nim hiQn hanh 68,065,043,856 50,258,460,499

- Didu chinh chi phi thuiS thu nhip doanh nghiqp cia c6c nitun

tru6c vio chi phf thulS thu nhip hiQn hanh n[m nay

c0ng 68,065,043,856 50,258,460,499

1l Chi phi thu6 thu nh$p doanh nghiQp h6an l4i Qui 412025 Qui 412024

- Chi phi thu6 thu nhip doanh nghiQp h6an lai ph6t sinh ttr
c6c kh6an ch€nh lgch tern ttrsi phii chiu thuti (55,321,560,759) (38,486,064,794)

c0ng (55,321,560,759) (38,486,064,794)
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VII - Th6ng tin b6 sung cho cdc kh6an mgc trinh biry trong Bdo cio lrru chuy6n tiln tQ

34

- C5c giao dich kh6ng blng ti6n inh hu&ng tl6n bio c6o

luin chuy6n

tidn tQ vh c6c khoin tiAn do doanh nghiQp nim giii nhumg

kh6ng rluo. c sr? dgng

Quf 4/2025 Qu! 4t2024

34.1

- Mua tii sin blng cdch nhin c6c khoin nq li6n quan tr.uc
tiSp boic
th6ns qua nehiGp vu cho thue tii chfnh
- Mua doanh nghiQp th6ng qua ph6t hdnh cd phiiSu

- Chuy€n ng thdnh v6n chir sd htu

o



34.2

- Mua vi thanh lf c6ng ty con hoic tlon vi kinh doanh
khic trong ki
b6o c6o

- T6ng gi6 tri mua hoac thanh U
- PhAn gi6 ti mua hoac thanh If tluo. c thanh toan bing tiAn vi

c6c

khoan tuong tluong ti6n;

- S5 ti6n vi c5c khoin tucmg tluong tiOn thUc c6 tong c6ng ty
con ho{c tlon t kinh doanh kh6c tlugc mua hoqc thanh If;

- Phan gi6 tri tai san vi c6ng ng kh6ng phii ld tiAn vi c6c

khoan tuong tluong tiAn tong C6ng ty con hof,c tton vi kinh
doanh kh6c du-s. c mua hoflc thanh lf tong k].

34.3

- Trhh biry gi6 tri vi lf do cta cic khoin tiAn vir tuung
tluong ti6n k6m do doanh nghiQp nim git nhrmg kh6ng
{Iru. c sir dgng do c6 sr; h4n ch6 cta phip lu$t hoic c6c

ring buQc khic mh doanh nghiQp phii thr;c hiQn

YIII - Nhitng th6ng tin khdc
I - Nhimg khoin ng tilm tirng, khoin cam k6t vir nhiing th6ng tin tiri chinh khSc:

2 - Nhfrng sr; kiQn phit sinh sau ngiy X6t tnric ki k6 todn nIm:
3 - Th6ng tin vt s5 au chri ydu vri,i cic b6n li6n quan Qi n$ry 3ltl2?025

Phii thu kh6c
C6ng ty CP thuong mai vd dich vu dAu khi
COng ty CP Ho5 ddu vd Xo sgi Vl\f UNPOLY)

4 - Trinh bhy tiri sin, doanh thu, k6t qui kinh doanh theo bQ ph6n (Theo [nh vgc kinh doanh hoic

khu vr;c rlla tf) theo quy ttinh cfra Chuin mr;c k6 t6an s6 28 "Bdo c6o bQ phin"

5 - Thdng tin so sSnh Giei trtnh nhiing bii5n tlQng trong b5o c5o tai chinh qui 4l2}25ldm tIng lqi
ctrng kj nLm2O24 theo y€u ciu tai th6ng tu 96l2O2OffT-BTC ngdy 16lll/2020 cua BO Tdi chinh

109,943,267,2E9

4l ,861 ,l 85

TY

A

Y.

- Do gi6 bAn binh qu6n c6c m{t hing kinh doanh chinh tiing so v6i cirng ky nern trudc vd gia tlng c6c khoi.n ddu tu
Gi chinh trong nf,m, ld.rn cho lo,r nhuan q$ 4.25 t2lng tuong fng.

6 -Th6ng tin vd ho3t dQng li6n tgc:

7 - Nhfimg th6ng tin khic(3)
TPHCM, 
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Ngudi lip bi6u K6 toin truong P.T6ng gi6m
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